
1. CALL TO ORDER at time __:___ Pledge of Allegiance
A. Roll Call of Members: J. Clevinger, K. Cerrone, S. Clark Chaddock, R. Dublikar, D. Regula
B. Adoption of Agenda:  MOTION to adopt the agenda.

________ MOVED _______SECONDED. Discussion Vote

2. PUBLIC COMMENT

3. STAFF PRESENTATIONS
A. Recognition of Ranger Gary Shankle

4. INFORMATIONAL: Cancellation of December Meeting

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: MOTION to approve the October 9, 2025, Regular Meeting minutes as submitted.
________ MOVED _______SECONDED. Discussion Vote

6. FINANCIAL REPORTS: September 2025 MOTION to approve and accept for audit the Financial Summary and Budget
for the period ending September 30, 2025, as submitted.
________ MOVED _______SECONDED. Discussion

A. Financial Summary
B. Budget
Vote

7. PAYROLLS & BILLS: September 2025 MOTION to approve and accept for audit the Payrolls and Bills for the period
ending September 30, 2025, as submitted.  ________ MOVED _______SECONDED. Discussion Vote

8. OLD BUSINESS
A. By Law Discussion

9. EXECUTIVE SESSION

A. Adjourn into Executive Session: MOTION to Adjourn into Executive Session at time __:___ for the purpose
below.

To consider the compensation of public employees, in accordance with Division (G)(1) of Section 121.22 of
the Ohio Revised Code.

_______ MOVED _______SECONDED. Discussion Vote
Roll Call of Members: J. Clevinger, K. Cerrone, S. Clark Chaddock, R. Dublikar, D. Regula

B. Reconvene from Executive Session: MOTION to Reconvene from Executive Session at time __:___
_______ MOVED _______SECONDED. Discussion Vote
Roll Call of Members: J. Clevinger, K. Cerrone, S. Clark Chaddock, R. Dublikar, D. Regula

10. NEW BUSINESS
A. Resolution: #25-11-47: 2026 Operating Budget

MOTION _______ MOVED _______SECONDED. Discussion Vote
B. Resolution: #25-11-48: Direct Pay of Clean Ohio Funds by the Ohio Public Works Commission

MOTION _______ MOVED _______SECONDED. Discussion Vote
C. Resolution: #25-11-49: Disposal Policy

MOTION _______ MOVED _______SECONDED. Discussion Vote

STARK COUNTY PARK DISTRICT 

BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
Tuesday, November 4, 2025, at 2:00 P.M. 

Exploration Gateway, 5712 12th Street NW, Canton, Ohio 44708 



 

 

 

 

11. DIRECTOR’S REPORT  
A. Capital Project List and Budget 
B. Department Reports 
C. Director’s Report 

 

12. ADJOURNMENT MOTION at time __:___  _______ MOVED _______SECONDED. Discussion Vote 
 

NOTE: 
NEXT REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING: Tuesday, January 6, 2026, at 2:00 PM at 

the Exploration Gateway, 5712 12th Street NW, Canton, Ohio 44708 
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Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners – Regular Meeting Minutes 
Exploration Gateway, Room A, 5712 12th Street NW, Canton, OH 44708 

Tuesday, October 7, at 2:00 PM 
 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER – The regular meeting of the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners was called 
to order by Ralph Dublikar at 2:00 p.m. 

 
A. Roll Call of Members 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Katie Cerrone, Susan Clark Chaddock, Jennifer Clevinger, Ralph Dublikar, and David Regula 

 
STAFF PRESENT: 
Dan Moeglin, Executive Director 
Derek Gordon, Deputy Director 
Barb Wells, Financial Manager  
Angela Palomba, Community Engagement Manager 
David Green, Education Programming Manager 
Rick Summers, Maintenance & Construction Manager  
Jake Everetts, Ranger 
Stephon Echague, Wildlife Rehabilitation Manager  
Mary Grueber, Development Manager 
Raelene Mullins, Development Associate/Clerk to the Board 
 
PUBLIC PRESENT:  

  Bill Green – Stark County Board of Developmental Disabilities  
 

B. Adoption of Agenda  
 

Katie Cerrone MOVED to adopt the agenda, which was SECONDED by David Regula 
 

DISCUSSION:  
 NONE 

 
MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 

Voting Aye: Katie Cerrone, Susan Clark Chaddock, Jennifer Clevinger, Ralph Dublikar, and David Regula 
 

C. Informational:  
 
i. 2026 Proposed Board of Park Commissioners Schedule 
 

DISCUSSION:  
 Derek Gordon put together a schedule of proposed meeting dates for 2026. He did a mix of both 

afternoon and evening meetings on the 1st or 2nd Tuesday of each month, while making sure the 
meetings weren’t too close together or near holidays. 

 Dan Moeglin mentioned that there is no meeting proposed in December, and instead November’s 
meeting would be mid-month instead to go over the budget at that meeting. 

 Proposed date of June 7 does not work for Katie Cerrone. 
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ii. Board of Commissioners By Laws Review and Proposed Edits 
 

DISCUSSION:   
 Derek Gordon said the by-laws should be updated to add flexibility and simplify financial document 

needs. A 10 day public notice is required so when the board reviews the by-laws, if there are any edits 
they will need to be known by November to be included in the following meeting. 

 A discussion about public speaking was started by Derek, in regard to putting a time limit on how long 
each person may speak to try to keep meetings from lasting longer than one hour. Susan Clark Chaddock 
mentioned 3 minutes per person with a maximum of 30 minutes total for all public speaking is being 
done by other organizations, Derek said the City of Canton is 3 minutes and Susan was going to look 
into what the public school board does. If there is a time limit, it would be done as first-come-first-serve 
and the time could be at the discretion of the board. David Regula thinks 5 minutes would be a better 
limit than 3 minutes, and Ralph Dublikar said to be prepared to discuss this further at the next meeting. 

 Katie Cerrone asked Barb Wells about the switch from bonds to insurance. Barb explained that new 
board members are automatically added to the Park District’s employee dishonesty and faithful 
performance of duty insurance policy, which provides coverage of $10,000 per member until the end 
of their term. 

 
2. PUBLIC COMMENT:  

 Bill Green from the Stark County Board of Developmental Disabilities came to talk about issue 1 which 
is going to be voted on soon. He explained that lifetime funding can be 60+ years that they are 
responsible for. There was a 38% increase 2 years ago that was unbudgeted, and they cannot make it 
through the levy cycle without additional funding. They are using signs, mailers, as well as speaking out 
where they can and are looking for support. 

 Ralph Dublikar asked what the 38% increase is and Bill explained that there are 400 providers who offer 
direct support, and there are not enough people to support the care. The increase would get more 
people, and the rate would be $19 per hour across the state. This is a special levy because of the 
increase. Dan Moeglin asked if the scale adjusts over time based on property values, etc. and Bill said it 
does not and that only additional money would be on new builds. 
 

3. STAFF PRESENTATION: NONE  
 
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
WHEREAS, minutes from the September 9, 2025, Regular Meeting of the Stark County Park District Board of Park 
Commissioners have been submitted for review.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners to approve the 
minutes from the September 9, 2025, Regular Meeting of the Board as submitted. 

  
Susan Clack Chaddock MOVED to adopt this resolution, which was SECONDED by Jennifer Clevinger 
 
DISCUSSION:  

 Dan Moeglin complimented Raelene Mullins on taking the minutes and noting the last-minute 
adjustments from September’s meeting. 

MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 
Voting Aye: Katie Cerrone, Susan Clark Chaddock, Jennifer Clevinger, Ralph Dublikar, and David Regula 
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5. FINANCIAL REPORTS   
  

WHEREAS, the monthly Financial Summary and Budget for the period ending August 31, 2025, have been 
submitted to the Board for review. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners to approve 
and accept for audit, the Financial Summary and Budget for the period ending August 31, 2025, as submitted. 

David Regula MOVED to adopt this resolution, which was SECONDED by Susan Clark Chaddock 
 
DISCUSSION:  

 Ralph Dublikar asked if Barb Wells has anything to add, and she said that we are in good shape. 

MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 
Voting Aye: Katie Cerrone, Susan Clark Chaddock, Jennifer Clevinger, Ralph Dublikar, and David Regula 

 
6. PAYROLLS AND BILLS 

 
WHEREAS, copies of payrolls and bills for the period ending August 31, 2025, were submitted for the Board’s 
review. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners to approve 
and accept for audit, the payrolls and bills for the period ending August 31, 2025, as submitted. 

 
Katie Cerrone MOVED to adopt this resolution, which was SECONDED by Jennifer Clevinger 

 
DISCUSSION:  

 Ralph Dublikar mentioned that Barb Wells had made a comment about an audit, and she said that it 
is not yet released but is expected within 10 days of it being submitted so it should be any day now. 

 
MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 

Voting Aye: Katie Cerrone, Susan Clark Chaddock, Jennifer Clevinger, Ralph Dublikar, and David Regula 
 

7. OLD BUSINESS: NONE 
 
8. NEW BUSINESS: 

 
A. RESOLUTION: #25-10-044: Resolution Accepting the Amounts and Rates as Determined by 
the Budget Commission and Authorizing the Necessary Tax Levies and Certifying Them to the 
County Auditor 
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Jennifer Clevinger MOVED to adopt this resolution, which was SECONDED by Susan Clark Chaddock 

 
DISCUSSION:  

 Dan Moeglin said that this is done on an annual basis, and we don’t see anything out of the 
ordinary compared to previous years.  

 
MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 

Voting Aye: Katie Cerrone, Susan Clark Chaddock, Jennifer Clevinger, Ralph Dublikar, and David Regula 
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B. RESOLUTION: #25-10-045: Exploration Gateway Capital Replacement Fund 
 
WHEREAS, as part of the agreement for the Exploration Gateway Building (EG) between the Stark County Park 
District (Park) and the Stark County District Library (Library) there is a Capital Replacement Fund (Fund) in place; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the 2025 budgeted amount for the Fund is Thirty-Four Thousand Forty-Eight Dollars and Thirty-Nine 
Cents ($34,048.39) 
 
WHEREAS, the amount to be transferred to the Fund in 2025 is Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty 
Dollars ($26,750.00). 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners that the Board 
authorizes the transfer of Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($26,750.00) for the Exploration 
Gateway Capital Replacement Fund from 072.28.0000.82100 (Non-Operating Expenditures: Transfers Out) to 
529.28.0000.72100 (Non-Revenue Receipts: Transfers In). 

 
David Regula MOVED to adopt this resolution, which was SECONDED by Katie Cerrone 

 
DISCUSSION:  

 Dan Moeglin said that this is an annual resolution. We share the Exploration Gateway with the 
library we have an agreement about maintenance, etc. and go over the percentage of ours vs theirs 
and transfer money from our general fund 

 Barb Wells said that it is established and is 3% every year. Ralph Dublikar and Katie Cerrone asked 
Barb about the amounts on the resolution, if we will have access, and Barb said that it is already in 
the 529. 

 
MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 

Voting Aye: Katie Cerrone, Susan Clark Chaddock, Jennifer Clevinger, Ralph Dublikar, and David Regula 
 
 

C. RESOLUTION: #25-10-046: One Hundred Years at the Hollow Capital Campaign Fund 
 
WHEREAS, the Stark County Park District (Park) has established the One Hundred Years at the Hollow Capital 
Campaign to benefit Quail Hollow Parks; and  
 
WHEREAS, as part of this campaign, the Park will segregate campaign contributions in Fund 529 (Permanent 
Improvement Fund, Org 1064 (Quail Hollow Park); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Park has received its first contribution of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) from The 
Lemmon Foundation at the Stark Community Foundation, which was deposited in the Park’s General Fund (Fund 
072) on September 2, 2025, with Batch IR054037-Receipt Number 079017-account number 072.28.0000.58404; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept, certify, and amend the 2025 Budget by an amount not to exceed One Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) for One Hundred Years at the Hollow Capital Campaign. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners to accept, 
certify and amend the 2025 Budget by an amount not to exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) for 
the One Hundred Years at the Hollow Capital Campaign in the 2025 Budget.  
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board authorizes the transfer of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) 
from 072.28.0000.82100 (Non-Operating Expenditures: Transfers Out) to 529.28.0000.72100 (Non-Revenue 
Receipts: Transfers In) for the One Hundred Years at the Hollow Capital Campaign. 

 
Susan Clark Chaddock MOVED to adopt this resolution, which was SECONDED by Jennifer Clevinger 

 
DISCUSSION:  
 Dan Moeglin said that Mary Grueber has been working on the capital campaign for $3 million, at this 

point with Stark Community Foundation we are confident in $1,010,000 from different organizations 
that are supporting different foundations. 

 $100,000 was previously deposited into a general fund but to keep it designated to a specific project 
we have created a separate organization in the 529 fund specifically for Quail Hollow. This resolution 
would allow us to move the money to the specific fund so it can be drawn on as needed to implement 
and build. Board approval is needed to be able to move money from one fund to another. 

 
MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 

Voting Aye: Katie Cerrone, Susan Clark Chaddock, Jennifer Clevinger, Ralph Dublikar, and David Regula 
 
9.  DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 
A. Capital Project List and Budget: 

 See corresponding board packet 
 

B. Department Reports: 
 See corresponding board packet 

 
C. Director’s Report: 

 Dan Moeglin said that there is an all-staff meeting at Tam O’Shanter on Friday morning, and the board is 
welcome to attend. All departments will give a report of accomplishments and there will be a speaker with 
motivational suggestions. After the staff meeting will be a ribbon cutting and dedication for Tam O’Shanter, 
as well as a ceremonial tree planting with Darlene Schuring in attendance in honor of Kirk Schuring. 

 Demolition of Molly Stark begins tomorrow, Wednesday October 8th and Dan thanked our capital team for 
getting that into fruition, the rangers who have done a great job as there has been a lot of interest, Angela 
Palomba who has been managing the public side of it with a great communication plan, and Mary Grueber 
whose efforts have secured money for this; a great group effort. 

 $1.4 million will be received from ODOT and used to pave a portion of the towpath. Dan is working on 
details for when the funds can be used. It will be the portion of the trail from 40 corners and north into 
Canal Fulton to meet up with the already paved section, as well as 40 corners to Lake Avenue within a few 
years. In the meantime, chip and seal is now being used. 

 On October 21 we are hosting an active transportation committee on behalf of ODOT with 30 people and 
more online to showcase what Stark Parks is doing. 

 Fall Fest is this Saturday, October 11, at Tam O’Shanter 
 Dan has been meeting with Mark Plaster and believes he would be a good person to implement our 

comprehensive plan and internal communication. He said we plan to bring the comprehensive plan to the 
board in the new year, and regional planning has begun proofing it. It is a public facing document, a ‘wish 
list’ of what they would like us to do, and our next steps to see what we can do with the list. 

 At the last meeting, the board approved $20,000 for a trailhead for Louisville Fire Station, they did a ribbon 
cutting for the last Friday which Dan attended. 
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 Derek Gordon said that the new website is up and running with minimal challenges and gave thanks to 
Angela Palomba and her team. They sent out the new magazine late last week and it will be hitting 
mailboxes in the next couple of days. 

 The Wildlife Center now has a long eared owl in addition to the new coyote as ambassador animals. 
 David Regula asked about the demolition of Molly Stark and whether a contractor had been chosen. Dan 

said that the contract for the job was awarded to Gary Moderalli Excavating, Inc. which was the lowest and 
responsible bidder. 

 Ralph Dublikar told the board that Derek is giving everyone a form after the meeting to take home, look at, 
fill out, and bring to the next meeting regarding evaluations. There was previously a verbal one, but it is 
good to have something more formal and documented. Dan said that he will send it to everyone again to 
make sure they all have it. 

 
10.   ADJOURNMENT 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, to adjourn at 2:45 p.m. Next scheduled meeting: Tuesday, November 4, at 2:00 p.m. at the 
Exploration Gateway at Sippo Lake Park. 
 

Katie Cerrone MOVED to adjourn the meeting, which was SECONDED by Jennifer Clevinger 
 
MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 

   Voting Aye:  Katie Cerrone, Susan Clark Chaddock, Jennifer Clevinger, Ralph Dublikar, and David Regula 
 
APPROVAL DATE: November 4, 2025 
ATTEST:  
 
 

__       ____ 
Ralph Dublikar, Chairperson  

Stark County Park Commission 
 
 

__       ____ 
Daniel Moeglin, Executive Director/Secretary to the Board 

Stark County Park District 
 
 

__       ____ 
Raelene Mullins, Development Associate/Clerk to the Board 

Stark County Park District   



Fund 072 Fund 529 Fund 875 Total

Beginning Cash Balance 3,234,394.40$    125,609.95$   2,802.73$       3,362,807.08$    

51000 Taxes   -$                   -$                -$                -$                   

52000 Charges for Services 46,418.92$        -$                -$                46,418.92$        

53000 Licenses and Permits -$                   -$                -$                -$                   

54000 Fines and Forfeitures -$                   -$                -$                -$                   

55000 Intergovernmental  1,457.28$          -$                -$                1,457.28$          

57000 Investment Income 9,451.08$          340.51$          -$                9,791.59$          

58000 Other Revenue 104,060.33$      150,000.00$   -$                254,060.33$      

59000 Rentals/Leases 705.63$             -$                -$                705.63$             

72000 Transfers In -$                   -$                -$                -$                   

73000 Sale of Fixed Assets -$                   -$                -$                -$                   

162,093.24$      150,340.51$   -$               312,433.75$      

61000 Salaries and Wages 315,654.97$      -$                -$                315,654.97$      

62000 Employee Benefits 139,402.05$      -$                -$                139,402.05$      

63000 Supplies and Materials 60,640.72$        -$                -$                60,640.72$        

64000 Purchased Services 63,108.06$        -$                -$                63,108.06$        

65000 Capital Outlay 97,193.01$        -$                -$                97,193.01$        

67000 Other Allocations 46,778.68$        -$                -$                46,778.68$        

82000 Transfers Out -$                   -$                -$                -$                   

722,777.49$      -$               -$               722,777.49$      

2,673,710.15$    275,950.46$   2,802.73$       2,952,463.34$    

Total Expenses

Ending Cash Balance

Total Revenue

Expenses

Agenda Item: 5 A

Date: 9/30/2025

Financial Summary

September 2025

Revenue
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75.00%

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Org. # Org. Name Object Code (Line Item) Description 2025 Budget

2025 

Supplemental 

Certificate of 

Resources

2025 Total 

Budget

2025 Monthly 

Receipts

2025 YTD 

Receipts

2025 

Percentage 

of YTD 

Receipts Variance

Carry-Over 1,322,242.89 -                     1,322,242.89 -                     1,322,242.89 100.00% -                     

Previous Year Liquidations -                    255,804.83 255,804.83 -                     255,804.83 100.00% -                     

REVENUE RECEIPTS:

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 1100 Taxes: Real Estate Property 6,826,772.00 -                     6,826,772.00 -                     6,271,153.31 91.86% (555,618.69)      

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 1300 Taxes: Manufactured Home 9,000.00 -                     9,000.00 -                     5,666.06          62.96% (3,333.94)          

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 2413 Charges for Services: Fees-User 90,000.00 -                     90,000.00 34,986.41          90,444.39 100.49% 444.39               

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 2900 Charges for Services: Sales 115,000.00 -                     115,000.00 8,271.58            94,221.13 81.93% (20,778.87)        

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5101 Intergovernmental: Grants-Federal Direct -                    -                     -                     -                     6,194.00 0.00% 6,194.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5102 Intergovernmental: Grants-Federal Indirect -                    49,900.00          49,900.00 -                     5,000.00 10.02% (44,900.00)        

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5103 Intergovernmental: Grants-State Operating -                    1,172,318.30 1,172,318.30 -                     71,028.91 6.06% (1,101,289.39)   

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5104 Intergovernmental: Grants-State Capital 52,000.00 165,000.00        217,000.00 -                     41,004.40 18.90% (175,995.60)      

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5106 Intergovernmental: Grants-Local Capital 70,000.00 -                     70,000.00 -                     70,000.00 100.00% -                     

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5203 Intergovernmental: Payments in Lieu of Taxes 5,000.00 -                     5,000.00 -                     1,742.93 34.86% (3,257.07)          

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5300 Intergovernmental: State Government Shared Revenues 12,500.00 -                     12,500.00 1,107.28            9,536.64 76.29% (2,963.36)          

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5301 Intergovernmental: State Government Shared Revenues-Real Property Rollbacks 800,000.00 -                     800,000.00 -                     371,370.23 46.42% (428,629.77)      

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5400 Intergovernmental: Reimbursements -                    -                     -                     -                     200.00 0.00% 200.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5403 Intergovernmental: Reimbursements-County 135,000.00 -                     135,000.00 350.00               350.00             0.26% (134,650.00)      

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 7100 Investment Income: Depository and Investment 85,000.00 -                     85,000.00 9,451.08            84,360.79 99.25% (639.21)              

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 8201 Other Revenue: Reimbursements-Overpayments/Refunds -                    -                     -                     3,657.13            62,685.89 0.00% 62,685.89

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 8204 Other Revenue: Reimbursements-Damage Claims -                    -                     -                     -                     2,461.28 0.00% 2,461.28            

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 8400 Other Revenue: Miscellaneous -                    -                     -                     403.20               11,321.89 0.00% 11,321.89          

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 8401 Other Revenue: Miscellaneous-Gifts and Donations -                    -                     -                     -                     5,250.00 0.00% 5,250.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 8403 Other Revenue: Miscellaneous-Special Projects 24,488.17         13,422.37          37,910.54 -                     45,988.17 121.31% 8,077.63            

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 8404 Other Revenue: Miscellaneous-Private Grants -                    -                     -                     100,000.00        115,184.03 0.00% 115,184.03

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 8409 Other Revenue: Miscellaneous-Jury Duty -                    -                     -                     -                     130.00 0.00% 130.00               

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 9102 Other Revenue: Rentals/Leases-Royalties 5,000.00 -                     5,000.00 705.63               4,076.65 81.53% (923.35)              

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 7 3200 Non-Revenue Receipts: Sale of Fixed Assets-Real Estate -                    -                     -                     -                     45,916.00 0.00% 45,916.00

General 28 Park 1008 EG 5 2413 Charges for Services: Fees-User-Exploration Gateway 50,000.00 -                     50,000.00 3,160.93            24,721.41 49.44% (25,278.59)        

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 5 8204 Other Revenue: Reimbursements-Damage Claims-Exploration Gateway -                    -                     -                     -                     4,835.20 0.00% 4,835.20

TOTAL RECEIPTS 9,602,003.06 1,656,445.50    11,258,448.56   162,093.24       9,022,891.03  80.14% (2,235,557.53)   

LEVY 7,635,772.00

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

Agenda Item: 5 B

Date: 9/30/2025

Percentage of Year Complete:

2025 Budget
September

072 COUNTY PARKS GENERAL FUND-RECEIPTS
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Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Org. # Org. Name Object Code (Line Item) Description 2025 Budget

2025 

Supplemental 

Budget 

Appropriations 2025 Transfers

2025 Total 

Budget

2025 Total 

Open 

Purchase 

Orders

2025 Journal 

Entries

2025 Monthly 

Expenditures

2025 YTD 

Expenditures

2025 

Percentage of 

YTD 

Expenditures

FINANCE USE 

ONLY

Monthly Prior 

PO 

Expenditures

FINANCE USE 

ONLY

YTD Prior PO 

Expenditures

FINANCE USE 

ONLY

Monthly Total 

Expenditures

FINANCE USE 

ONLY

YTD 

Expenditures

Unencumbered 

Balance

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 1700 Salaries 772,388.00 -                     -                     772,388.00 -                   579,938.60 52,484.81 579,938.60 75.08% -                 -                 52,484.81 579,938.60 192,449.40

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 11,199.63 -                     -                     11,199.63 -                   8,077.43 724.12 8,077.43 72.12% -                 -                 724.12 8,077.43 3,122.20

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 108,134.32 -                     -                     108,134.32 -                   80,278.88 7,347.88 80,278.88 74.24% -                 -                 7,347.88 80,278.88 27,855.44

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 2300 Unemployment 10,000.00 -                     10,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 -                 -                     6,025.06 30.13% -                 1,772.35 -                  7,797.41 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 11,585.82 -                     -                     11,585.82 -                   5,405.76 -                     5,405.76 46.66% -                 -                 -                  5,405.76 6,180.06

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 2501 Health Insurance 158,299.15 -                     -                     158,299.15 -                   128,344.32 14,260.48 128,344.32 81.08% -                 -                 14,260.48 128,344.32 29,954.83

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 2,000.00 -                     -                     2,000.00 2,000.00 -                 -                     1,114.98 55.75% -                 49.99 -                  1,164.97 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 500.00 -                     5,000.00 5,500.00 5,245.00 -                 34.00 0.62% -                 -                 -                  34.00 255.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 3201 Supplies & Materials:  Natural/Bottled Gas 25,000.00 -                     -                     25,000.00 23,000.00 -                 487.52 10,232.52 40.93% -                 2,349.92 487.52 12,582.44 2,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 3202 Supplies & Materials:  Electric 75,000.00 -                     30,000.00          105,000.00 105,000.00 -                 7,665.67 66,417.67 63.25% -                 7,561.19 7,665.67 73,978.86 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 3204 Supplies & Materials:  Gasoline 150,000.00 -                     -                     150,000.00 37,999.99 55,918.35 2,912.33 75,768.59 50.51% -                 1,510.72 2,912.33 77,279.31 56,081.66

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 15,000.00 -                     (140.00)              14,860.00 10,796.00 -                 232.69 8,204.66 55.21% -                 -                 232.69 8,204.66 4,064.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4101 Purchased Services: Legal 15,000.00 -                     5,500.00 20,500.00 20,500.00 -                 1,998.00 3,914.00 19.09% -                 -                 1,998.00 3,914.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4102 Purchased Services: Medical -                    -                     1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4104 Purchased Services: Data Processing -                    -                     661.00 661.00 660.60             -                 -                     260.60 39.43% -                 -                 -                  260.60 0.40

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4105 Purchased Services: Financial 12,000.00 -                     -                     12,000.00 12,000.00 -                 6,228.60 7,807.10 65.06% -                 -                 6,228.60 7,807.10 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4201 Purchased Services: Water/Sewage 50,000.00 -                     -                     50,000.00 13,300.00 10,712.60 1,458.51 15,202.74 30.41% -                 1,028.50 1,458.51 16,231.24 25,987.40

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4202 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance 16,000.00 -                     -                     16,000.00 9,420.00 -                 316.33 3,105.81 19.41% -                 347.88 316.33 3,453.69 6,580.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4203 Purchased Services: Property, Rental Equip/Veh 3,500.00 -                     -                     3,500.00 576.00 -                 -                     416.97 11.91% -                 138.99 -                  555.96 2,924.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4204 Purchased Services: Property-Rental-Land/Buildings 1,004.00 -                     -                     1,004.00 1,002.00 2.00 -                     2.00 0.20% -                 -                 -                  2.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4300 Purchased Services: Fees 115,000.00 -                     (1,185.00)           113,815.00 8,111.95 67,587.03 117.00 73,916.98 64.94% -                 -                 117.00 73,916.98 38,116.02

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses & Permits -                    -                     7,325.00 7,325.00 7,325.00          -                 -                     6,552.00 89.45% -                 -                 -                  6,552.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4404 Purchased Services: Advertising 3,000.00 -                     -                     3,000.00 1,000.00 -                 40.08 507.28 16.91% -                 -                 40.08 507.28 2,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 1,000.00 -                     -                     1,000.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 1,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4407 Purchased Services:  Insurance 110,000.00 -                     18,473.00 128,473.00 126,473.00 -                 -                     124,473.00 96.89% -                 1,000.00 -                  125,473.00 2,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 16,500.00 -                     -                     16,500.00 6,041.25 7,900.00 -                     13,524.50 81.97% -                 -                 -                  13,524.50 2,558.75

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 2,000.00 -                     -                     2,000.00 2,000.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 26.33 -                  26.33 -                       

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 5000 Previous Year Liquidations -                  255,804.83 (171,347.30)       84,457.53 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 84,457.53

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 5202 Capital Outlay: Buildings-Design Engineering -                    -                     -                     -                     -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 11,300.00 -                  11,300.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 5401 Capital Outlay: Data Processing 5,000.00 -                     -                     5,000.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 5,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 5406 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Vehicles -                    -                     500.00 500.00 500.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 5408 Capital Outlay: Law Enforcement -                    -                     31,450.40 31,450.40 31,450.40 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 5500 Capital Outlay: Infrastructure -                    -                     32,500.00 32,500.00 32,500.00 -                 32,500.00 32,500.00 100.00% -                 -                 32,500.00 32,500.00 -                       

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 7106 Other Allocations: Taxes 10,000.00 -                     (650.00)              9,350.00 200.00 707.13 -                     709.21 7.59% -                 -                 -                  709.21 8,442.87

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 7112 Other Allocations: Public Records 500.00 -                     -                     500.00 -                   160.00 -                     160.00 32.00% -                 -                 -                  160.00 340.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 7114 Other Allocations: Special Assessments 3,000.00 -                     -                     3,000.00 15.00 832.82 -                     832.82 27.76% -                 -                 -                  832.82 2,152.18

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 7116 Other Allocations: Reimbursements 12,000.00 -                     -                     12,000.00 7,500.00 180.00 120.00 6,236.63 51.97% -                 149.80 120.00 6,386.43 4,320.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 15,000.00 -                     40,912.90 55,912.90 40,129.30 (180.00)         21,156.00 28,236.48 50.50% -                 -                 21,156.00 28,236.48 15,963.60

072 General 28 Park 1000 Admin 6 7119 Other Allocations: Training/Travel 40,000.00 -                     -                     40,000.00 27,138.40 -                 409.00 15,323.69 38.31% -                 -                 409.00 15,323.69 12,861.60

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

NON-OPERATING, 80000

072 General 28 Park 0000 Admin 8 2100 Transfers Out 26,750.00 -                     -                     26,750.00 -                   -                 -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 26,750.00

ADMINISTRATION TOTAL: 1,796,360.92 255,804.83       10,000.00         2,062,165.75 552,883.89 945,864.92 150,459.02 1,303,524.28 63.21% 0.00 27,235.67 150,459.02 1,330,759.95 563,416.94

072 COUNTY PARKS GENERAL FUND-EXPENDITURES
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SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 25,000.00 -                     -                     25,000.00 24,324.07 89.95 1,381.27 11,417.91 45.67% -                 898.52 1,381.27 12,316.43 585.98

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 3202 Supplies & Materials:  Electric 60,000.00 -                     16,000.00          76,000.00 76,000.00 -                 6,584.22 55,159.34 72.58% -                 4,511.46 6,584.22 59,670.80 -                       

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 1,200.00 -                     -                     1,200.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 1,200.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4201 Purchased Services: Water/Sewage 13,350.00 -                     750.00               14,100.00 5,000.00 6,011.57 409.28 9,343.19 66.26% -                 247.53 409.28 9,590.72 3,088.43

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4202 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance 6,000.00 -                     (750.00)              5,250.00 3,501.00 -                 776.60 2,731.00 52.02% -                 177.00 776.60 2,908.00 1,749.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4203 Purchased Services: Property, Rental Equip/Veh 2,200.00 -                     -                     2,200.00 2,176.00 (89.95)           98.00 882.00 40.09% -                 -                 98.00 882.00 113.95

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4206 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance-Land/Buildings 26,000.00 -                     (1,811.00)           24,189.00 20,705.00 -                 -                     5,558.98 22.98% -                 3,251.20 -                  8,810.18 3,484.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4300 Purchased Services: Fees 200.00 -                     -                     200.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 200.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 350.00 -                     -                     350.00 330.25 -                 -                     330.25 94.36% -                 -                 -                  330.25 19.75                   

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4404 Purchased Services: Advertising 2,000.00 -                     -                     2,000.00 600.00 -                 -                     600.00 30.00% -                 -                 -                  600.00 1,400.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 2,500.00 -                     (2,000.00)           500.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 500.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4406 Purchased Services: Communication 5,220.00 -                     -                     5,220.00 4,760.19 -                 39.25                 61.44 1.18% -                 -                 39.25              61.44 459.81

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 4407 Purchased Services:  Insurance 11,000.00 -                     1,811.00 12,811.00 12,811.00 -                 -                     12,811.00 100.00% -                 -                 -                  12,811.00 -                       

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 5405 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Maintenance 15,000.00 -                     (10,000.00)         5,000.00 4,933.75          -                 -                     4,933.75 98.68% -                 -                 -                  4,933.75        66.25

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 7116 Other Allocations: Reimbursements 3,000.00 -                     -                     3,000.00 3,000.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1008 EG 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 4,000.00 -                     (4,000.00)           -                     -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

EXPLORATION GATEWAY TOTAL: 177,020.00 -                    -                    177,020.00 158,141.26 951,876.49 9,288.62 103,828.86 58.65% -               9,085.71 9,288.62 112,914.57 12,867.17

EXPLORATION GATEWAY
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PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 1700 Salaries 209,820.00 -                     -                     209,820.00 -                   156,987.48 18,941.58 156,987.48 74.82% -                 -                 18,941.58 156,987.48 52,832.52

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 3,042.39 -                     -                     3,042.39 -                   2,187.08 264.74 2,187.08 71.89% -                 -                 264.74 2,187.08 855.31

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 29,374.80 -                     -                     29,374.80 -                   21,978.49 2,651.83 21,978.49 74.82% -                 -                 2,651.83 21,978.49 7,396.31

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 3,147.30 -                     -                     3,147.30 -                   1,350.42 -                     1,350.42 42.91% -                 -                 -                  1,350.42 1,796.88

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 2501 Health Insurance 46,788.62 -                     -                     46,788.62 -                   37,849.68 4,205.52 37,849.68 80.90% -                 -                 4,205.52 37,849.68 8,938.94

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 300.00 -                     -                     300.00 300.00 -                 -                     0.02 0.01% -                 -                 -                  0.02 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 50,000.00 -                     (4,100.00)           45,900.00 45,255.00 -                 2,773.31 21,416.55 46.66% -                 566.87 2,773.31 21,983.42 645.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 4300 Purchased Services: Fees 2,850.00 -                     (52.00)                2,798.00 -                   305.04 -                     305.04 10.90% -                 -                 -                  305.04 2,492.96

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 3,700.00 -                     52.00 3,752.00 2,474.00 1,277.70 -                     3,751.70 99.99% -                 -                 -                  3,751.70 0.30

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 300.00 -                     300.00 600.00 547.40 -                 -                     547.40 91.23% -                 -                 -                  547.40 52.60

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 190.00 -                     -                     190.00 110.00 -                 -                     110.00 57.89% -                 -                 -                  110.00 80.00

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 1,000.00 -                     (300.00)              700.00 500.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 200.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 5401 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Data Processing 4,000.00 -                     3,940.00 7,940.00 7,874.99 -                 -                     7,874.99 99.18% -                 -                 -                  7,874.99 65.01

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 5404 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Recreational 4,100.00 4,100.00 4,100.00 -                 -                     4,100.00 100.00% -                 -                 -                  4,100.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 5407 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Furniture and Fixtures 10,500.00 -                     (1,240.00)           9,260.00 7,700.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 1,560.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 7100 Other Allocations: Miscellaneous 1,000.00 -                     -                     1,000.00 1,000.00 -                 -                     1,000.00 100.00% -                 -                 -                  1,000.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 7106 Other Allocations: Taxes 7,500.00 -                     -                     7,500.00 7,500.00 -                 1,384.62 4,303.38 57.38% -                 27.58 1,384.62 4,330.96 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 13,500.00 -                     (2,700.00)           10,800.00 6,245.00 -                 -                     730.66 6.77% -                 539.08 -                  1,269.74 4,555.00

ENTERPRISES TOTAL: 387,013.11 -                    -                    387,013.11 83,606.39 221,935.89 30,221.60 264,492.89 68.34% -               1,133.53 30,221.60 265,626.42 81,470.83
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PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 1700 Salaries 359,052.40 -                     -                     359,052.40 -                   263,044.88 29,427.57 263,044.88 73.26% -                 -                 29,427.57 263,044.88 96,007.52

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 5,206.26 -                     -                     5,206.26 -                   3,656.74 407.72 3,656.74 70.24% -                 -                 407.72 3,656.74 1,549.52

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 50,267.34 -                     -                     50,267.34 -                   36,260.11 4,119.86 36,260.11 72.13% -                 -                 4,119.86 36,260.11 14,007.23

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 5,385.79 -                     -                     5,385.79 -                   2,458.07 -                     2,458.07 45.64% -                 -                 -                  2,458.07        2,927.72

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 2501 Health Insurance 70,182.94 -                     -                     70,182.94 -                   57,596.48 7,130.24 57,596.48 82.07% -                 -                 7,130.24 57,596.48 12,586.46

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 1,000.00 -                     -                     1,000.00 1,000.00 -                 458.83               789.20 78.92% -                 -                 458.83            789.20 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 42,500.00 -                     (1,000.00)           41,500.00 41,500.00 -                 3,228.81 35,768.42 86.19% -                 1,181.94 3,228.81 36,950.36 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 3105 Supplies & Materials: Medical 3,000.00 -                     1,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 -                 167.04 3,291.48 82.29% -                 60.00 167.04 3,351.48 -                       

 

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000
072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 385.00 -                     (160.00)              225.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 225.00

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 550.00 -                     -                     550.00 544.00 -                 399.00               424.00 77.09% -                 -                 399.00            424.00 6.00

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service -                    -                     160.00 160.00 160.00             -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1010 WCC 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 500.00 -                     -                     500.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 500.00

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION TOTAL: 538,029.73 -                    -                    538,029.73 47,204.00 363,016.28 45,339.07 403,289.38 74.96% -               1,241.94 45,339.07 404,531.32 127,809.45
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PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 1700 Salaries 802,816.80 -                     -                     802,816.80 -                   586,142.50 58,155.37 586,142.50 73.01% -                 -                 58,155.37 586,142.50 216,674.30

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 11,640.84 -                     -                     11,640.84 -                   8,087.00 796.11 8,087.00 69.47% -                 -                 796.11 8,087.00 3,553.84

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (18.10%) 140,846.29 -                     -                     140,846.29 -                   100,976.73 10,064.89 100,976.73 71.69% -                 -                 10,064.89 100,976.73 39,869.56

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 12,042.25 -                     -                     12,042.25 -                   5,359.53 -                     5,359.53 44.51% -                 -                 -                  5,359.53 6,682.72

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 2501 Health Insurance 246,415.37 -                     -                     246,415.37 -                   167,818.16 19,287.96 167,818.16 68.10% -                 -                 19,287.96 167,818.16 78,597.21

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 800.00 -                     -                     800.00 700.00 -                 -                     243.23 30.40% -                 -                 -                  243.23 100.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 4,000.00 -                     2,500.00 6,500.00 6,244.05 -                 222.72 3,012.32 46.34% -                 173.25 222.72 3,185.57 255.95

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 3105 Supplies & Materials: Medical 500.00 -                     3,947.72 4,447.72 4,443.81 -                 142.45 4,023.21 90.46% -                 -                 142.45            4,023.21 3.91

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 3110 Supplies & Materials: Law Enforcement 18,500.00 -                     (4,042.00)           14,458.00 11,615.61 -                 3,457.84 7,131.31 49.32% -                 202.20 3,457.84 7,333.51 2,842.39

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 3111 Supplies & Materials: Data Processing -                    -                     1,342.00 1,342.00 1,341.25 -                 -                     1,341.25 99.94% -                 -                 -                  1,341.25 0.75

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 600.00 -                     200.00               800.00 800.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4102 Purchased Services: Medical 2,750.00 -                     -                     2,750.00 2,750.00 -                 -                     836.03 30.40% -                 -                 -                  836.03 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4107 Purchased Services: Janitorial/Maintenance 750.00 -                     -                     750.00 717.50 -                 17.00 97.75 13.03% -                 8.50 17.00 106.25 32.50

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4114 Purchased Services: Law Enforcement 8,000.00 -                     -                     8,000.00 -                   4,236.48 -                     4,236.48 52.96% -                 -                 -                  4,236.48 3,763.52

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4202 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance 10,000.00 -                     -                     10,000.00 8,300.00 -                 315.85 6,779.90 67.80% -                 -                 315.85 6,779.90 1,700.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4206 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance-Land/Buildings 7,000.00 -                     -                     7,000.00 6,450.00 -                 -                     5,087.57 72.68% -                 361.50 -                  5,449.07 550.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4300 Purchased Services: Fees 850.00 -                     -                     850.00 768.00 -                 -                     600.00 70.59% -                 -                 -                  600.00 82.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 9,000.00 -                     -                     9,000.00 9,000.00 -                 -                     9,000.00 100.00% -                 -                 -                  9,000.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 635.00 -                     -                     635.00 500.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 135.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 415.00 -                     -                     415.00 65.00 -                 -                     65.00 15.66% -                 -                 -                  65.00 350.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 100.00 -                     -                     100.00 100.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 5400 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment -                    -                     1,500.00 1,500.00 1,499.68 -                 226.16 1,499.68 99.98% -                 -                 226.16            1,499.68        0.32

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 5402 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Medical 1,500.00 -                     55.00 1,555.00 1,555.00 -                 -                     1,555.00 100.00% -                 -                 -                  1,555.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 5406 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Vehicles -                    -                     1,305.00 1,305.00 1,305.00 -                 -                     1,305.00 100.00% -                 -                 -                  1,305.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 5408 Capital Outlay: Law Enforcement 18,000.00 -                     (10,967.72)         7,032.28 3,419.04 -                 1,689.52            1,689.52        24.03% -                 1,658.99 1,689.52         3,348.51 3,613.24

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 2,500.00 -                     -                     2,500.00 1,731.90 -                 -                     1,507.90 60.32% -                 50.54 -                  1,558.44 768.10

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 7119 Other Allocations: Training/Travel -                    -                     4,160.00 4,160.00 3,707.75 -                 -                     2,232.75 53.67% -                 -                 0.00 2,232.75 452.25

PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL: 1,299,661.55 -                    -                    1,299,661.55 67,013.59 872,620.40 94,375.87 920,627.82 70.84% -               2,454.98 94,375.87 923,082.80 360,027.56
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PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 1700 Salaries 216,009.20 -                     -                     216,009.20 -                   161,191.06 16,566.20 161,191.06 74.62% -                 -                 16,566.20 161,191.06 54,818.14

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 3,132.13 -                     -                     3,132.13 -                   2,205.72 225.87 2,205.72 70.42% -                 -                 225.87 2,205.72 926.41

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 30,241.29 -                     -                     30,241.29 -                   22,286.67 2,291.26 22,286.67 73.70% -                 -                 2,291.26 22,286.67 7,954.62

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 3,240.14 -                     -                     3,240.14 -                   1,471.72 -                     1,471.72 45.42% -                 -                 -                  1,471.72 1,768.42

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 2501 Health Insurance 55,755.26 -                     -                     55,755.26 -                   45,247.32 5,027.48 45,247.32 81.15% -                 -                 5,027.48 45,247.32 10,507.94

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 450.00 -                     -                     450.00 450.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 12,500.00 -                     -                     12,500.00 11,043.42 -                 452.66 5,167.97 41.34% -                 -                 452.66 5,167.97 1,456.58

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 5,000.00 -                     -                     5,000.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 5,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 4202 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance 500.00 -                     -                     500.00 250.00 -                 -                     199.00 39.80% -                 -                 -                  199.00 250.00

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 4206 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance-Land/Buildings 15,000.00 -                     -                     15,000.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 15,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 100.00 -                     -                     100.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 100.00

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 50.00 -                     -                     50.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 50.00

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 200.00 -                     -                     200.00 150.00 -                 -                     137.74 68.87% -                 -                 -                  137.74 50.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 7100 Other Allocations: Miscellaneous 9,500.00 -                     -                     9,500.00 9,500.00 -                 -                     9,500.00 100.00% -                 -                 -                  9,500.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1012 NR 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 550.00 -                     -                     550.00 -                   530.47 -                     530.47 96.45% -                 -                 -                  530.47 19.53

NATURAL RESOURCES TOTAL: 352,228.02 -                    -                    352,228.02 21,393.42 232,932.96 24,563.47 247,937.67 70.39% -               -                24,563.47 247,937.67 97,901.64
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PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 1700 Salaries 226,681.60 -                     -                     226,681.60 -                   129,918.00 12,982.18 129,918.00 57.31% -                 -                 12,982.18 129,918.00 96,763.60

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 3,286.88 -                     -                     3,286.88 -                   1,727.25 171.21 1,727.25 52.55% -                 -                 171.21 1,727.25 1,559.63

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 31,735.42 -                     -                     31,735.42 -                   18,188.50 1,817.51 18,188.50 57.31% -                 -                 1,817.51 18,188.50 13,546.92

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 3,400.22 -                     -                     3,400.22 -                   995.32 -                     995.32 29.27% -                 -                 -                  995.32 2,404.90

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 2501 Health Insurance 88,116.22 -                     -                     88,116.22 -                   52,644.96 5,849.44 52,644.96 59.74% -                 -                 5,849.44 52,644.96 35,471.26

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 10,000.00 -                     5,000.00 15,000.00 14,500.00 -                 190.48 5,719.92 38.13% -                 -                 190.48 5,719.92 500.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 5,000.00 -                     (5,000.00)           -                     -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 4203 Purchased Services: Property, Rental Equip/Veh 5,000.00 -                     -                     5,000.00 3,000.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 2,000.00

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL: 373,220.34 -                    -                    373,220.34 17,500.00 203,474.03 21,010.82 209,193.95 56.05% -               -                21,010.82 209,193.95 152,246.31
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PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 1700 Salaries 149,032.40 -                     -                     149,032.40 -                   114,204.81 11,444.80 114,204.81 76.63% -                 -                 11,444.80 114,204.81 34,827.59

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 2,160.97 -                     -                     2,160.97 -                   1,593.80 159.04 1,593.80 73.75% -                 -                 159.04 1,593.80 567.17

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 20,864.54 -                     -                     20,864.54 -                   15,988.57 1,602.26 15,988.57 76.63% -                 -                 1,602.26 15,988.57 4,875.97

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 2,235.49 -                     -                     2,235.49 -                   1,064.46 -                     1,064.46 47.62% -                 -                 -                  1,064.46 1,171.03

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 2501 Health Insurance 32,360.95 -                     -                     32,360.95 -                   26,322.48 2,924.72 26,322.48 81.34% -                 -                 2,924.72 26,322.48 6,038.47

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 20,000.00 -                     98,659.61 118,659.61 107,354.59 -                 6,017.80 34,418.28 29.01% -                 233.47 6,017.80 34,651.75 11,305.02

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 2,500.00 -                     29,305.00 31,805.00 29,305.00 -                 -                     3,594.42 11.30% 4,020.46 23,115.77 4,020.46 26,710.19 2,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 4103 Purchased Services: Real Estate 1,500.00 -                     4,775.00 6,275.00 5,925.00 -                 -                     5,925.00 94.42% -                 -                 -                  5,925.00 350.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 4203 Purchased Services: Property, Rental Equip/Veh 1,000.00 -                     17,015.00 18,015.00 17,162.50 -                 8,765.00 13,662.50 75.84% -                 -                 8,765.00 13,662.50 852.50

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 4206 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance-Land/Buildings 5,000.00 -                     7,187.00            12,187.00 7,352.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 4,835.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits -                    9,660.30 9,660.30 4,762.50 4,488.80 650.00 9,251.30 95.77% -                 -                 650.00 9,251.30 409.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 4404 Purchased Services: Advertising 1,000.00 -                     1,191.64 2,191.64 2,191.64 -                 891.64 1,532.58 69.93% -                 -                 891.64 1,532.58 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 5,000.00 -                     (103.00)              4,897.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 4,897.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 5000 Capital Outlay 533,158.00 1,520,640.67 (1,117,064.26) 936,734.41 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 936,734.41

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 5200 Capital Outlay: Buildings -                    -                     295,296.80 295,296.80 295,296.80 -                 -                     1,775.00 0.60% -                 8,015.68 -                  9,790.68 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 5201 Capital Outlay: Buildings-Construction Management -                    -                     80,152.82 80,152.82 80,152.82 -                 -                     1,612.82 2.01% 198.29 12,875.94 198.29            14,488.76 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 5202 Capital Outlay: Buildings-Design Engineering 62,000.00 -                     154,100.06 216,100.06 201,549.06 11,816.00 8,697.60 113,367.96 52.46% -                 76,043.76 8,697.60 189,411.72 2,735.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 5203 Capital Outlay: Buildings-Remodeling/Renovations -                    -                     -                     -                     -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 354,030.93 -                  354,030.93 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 5300 Capital Outlay: Improvements other than Bldgs 367,000.00 -                     418,178.91 785,178.91 606,967.91 -                 38,095.00 417,912.91 53.23% -                 -                 38,095.00 417,912.91 178,211.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital P & P 6 7116 Other Allocations: Reimbursements -                    -                     1,645.12 1,645.12 1,645.12          -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

CAPITAL PLANNING & PROJECTS TOTAL: 1,204,812.35 1,520,640.67 0.00 2,725,453.02 1,359,664.94 175,478.92 79,247.86 762,226.89 27.97% 4,218.75 474,315.55 83,466.61 1,236,542.44 1,190,309.16
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PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 1700 Salaries 233,668.00 -                     -                     233,668.00 -                   183,841.06 18,583.39 183,841.06 78.68% -                 -                 18,583.39 183,841.06 49,826.94

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 3,388.19 -                     -                     3,388.19 -                   2,548.05 256.51 2,548.05 75.20% -                 -                 256.51 2,548.05 840.14

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 32,713.52 -                     -                     32,713.52 -                   25,499.72 2,573.67 25,499.72 77.95% -                 -                 2,573.67 25,499.72 7,213.80

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 3,505.02 -                     -                     3,505.02 -                   1,614.17 -                     1,614.17 46.05% -                 -                 -                  1,614.17 1,890.85

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 2501 Health Insurance 79,149.58 -                     -                     79,149.58 -                   45,247.32 5,027.48 45,247.32 57.17% -                 -                 5,027.48 45,247.32 33,902.26

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 3,500.00 -                     -                     3,500.00 3,500.00 -                 -                     256.99 7.34% -                 -                 -                  256.99 -                       

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 13,500.00 -                     -                     13,500.00 6,044.00 -                 -                     3,480.00 25.78% -                 -                 -                  3,480.00 7,456.00

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 80.00 -                     -                     80.00 80.00 -                 -                     80.00 100.00% -                 -                 -                  80.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 4404 Purchased Services: Advertising 21,500.00 -                     (2,500.00)           19,000.00 7,485.50 -                 1,926.53 5,466.96 28.77% -                 1,562.67 1,926.53 7,029.63 11,514.50

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 60,000.00 -                     -                     60,000.00 43,836.07 -                 473.87 24,301.50 40.50% -                 -                 473.87 24,301.50 16,163.93

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 50,000.00 -                     -                     50,000.00 50,000.00 -                 40,000.00 80.00% -                 -                 -                  40,000.00 -                       

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1015 Comm. Eng. 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 15,500.00 -                     2,500.00 18,000.00 17,804.36 -                 1,975.12            9,484.11 52.69% 8,333.00       8,733.00 10,308.12       18,217.11 195.64

COMMUNTIY ENGAGEMENT TOTAL: 516,504.31 -                    -                    516,504.31 128,749.93 258,750.32 30,816.57 341,819.88 66.18% 8,333.00       10,295.67 39,149.57 352,115.55 129,004.06
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SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1016 I.T. 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 3,000.00 -                     -                     3,000.00 3,000.00 -                 120.45 1,373.06 45.77% -                 -                 120.45 1,373.06 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1016 I.T. 6 3109 Supplies & Materials: Telephones 1,500.00 -                     -                     1,500.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 1,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1016 I.T. 6 3111 Supplies & Materials: Data Processing 10,000.00 -                     (2,297.00)           7,703.00 6,367.10 -                 177.48               713.84 9.27% -                 891.41 177.48            1,605.25 1,335.90

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1016 I.T. 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 13,183.00 -                     (100.00)              13,083.00 12,780.00 -                 -                     12,780.00 97.68% -                 -                 -                  12,780.00 303.00

072 General 28 Park 1016 I.T. 6 4104 Purchased Services: Data Processing 11,500.00 -                     -                     11,500.00 8,254.36 -                 1.55 2,292.48 19.93% -                 -                 1.55 2,292.48 3,245.64

072 General 28 Park 1016 I.T. 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 21,500.00 -                     2,397.00 23,897.00 23,897.00 -                 14,675.00 61.41% -                 -                 -                  14,675.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1016 I.T. 6 4406 Purchased Services: Communication 81,000.00 -                     -                     81,000.00 80,974.99 -                 11,191.32 32,874.89 40.59% -                 1,547.59 11,191.32 34,422.48 25.01

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1016 I.T. 6 5401 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Data Processing 35,000.00 -                     -                     35,000.00 18,155.00 -                 3,286.44            15,941.44 45.55% -                 -                 3,286.44         15,941.44 16,845.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1016 I.T. 6 7119 Other Allocations: Training/Travel 875.00 -                     -                     875.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 875.00                 

INFORMATION TECHNOLGY TOTAL: 177,558.00 -                    -                    177,558.00 153,428.45 0.00 14,777.24 80,650.71 45.42% 0.00 2,439.00 14,777.24 83,089.71 24,129.55

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
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Unencumbered 

Balance

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 1700 Salaries 906,864.00 -                     -                     906,864.00 -                   681,743.31 69,058.04 681,743.31 75.18% -                 -                 69,058.04 681,743.31 225,120.69

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 13,149.53 -                     -                     13,149.53 -                   9,265.35 935.08 9,265.35 70.46% -                 -                 935.08 9,265.35 3,884.18

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 126,960.96 -                     -                     126,960.96 -                   94,603.68 9,584.09 94,603.68 74.51% -                 -                 9,584.09 94,603.68 32,357.28

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 13,602.96 -                     -                     13,602.96 -                   6,213.59 -                     6,213.59 45.68% -                 -                 -                  6,213.59 7,389.37

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 2501 Health Insurance 267,854.24 -                     -                     267,854.24 -                   203,162.44 22,116.96 203,162.44 75.85% -                 -                 22,116.96 203,162.44 64,691.80

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 1,100.00 -                     -                     1,100.00 1,000.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 100.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 172,500.00 -                     -                     172,500.00 157,143.53 -                 21,284.18 93,791.60 54.37% -                 879.16 21,284.18 94,670.76 15,356.47

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 3108 Supplies & Materials:  Vehicles 40,000.00 -                     -                     40,000.00 37,972.65 -                 2,160.48 22,653.55 56.63% -                 -                 2,160.48 22,653.55 2,027.35

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 3201 Supplies & Materials:  Natural/Bottled Gas 45,000.00 -                     -                     45,000.00 38,000.00 -                 236.56               20,940.04 46.53% -                 2,986.93 236.56            23,926.97 7,000.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 42,500.00 -                     -                     42,500.00 38,485.00 -                 12,677.44 27,193.66 63.99% -                 -                 12,677.44 27,193.66 4,015.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4107 Purchased Services: Janitorial/Maintenance 3,500.00 -                     -                     3,500.00 2,500.00 -                 -                     404.20           11.55% -                 -                 -                  404.20 1,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4201 Purchased Services: Water/Sewage 45,000.00 -                     -                     45,000.00 33,580.00 -                 3,623.25 22,112.83 49.14% -                 2,785.00 3,623.25 24,897.83 11,420.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4202 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance 17,500.00 -                     -                     17,500.00 13,315.00 -                 3,239.48 7,280.80 41.60% -                 -                 3,239.48 7,280.80 4,185.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4203 Purchased Services: Property, Rental Equip/Veh 12,000.00 -                     -                     12,000.00 12,000.00 -                 2,002.00 8,992.00 74.93% -                 -                 2,002.00 8,992.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4206 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance-Land/Buildings 40,000.00 -                     -                     40,000.00 32,128.25 -                 1,129.33 14,911.81 37.28% -                 433.33 1,129.33 15,345.14 7,871.75

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 650.00 -                     -                     650.00 461.25 120.00 -                     221.25 34.04% -                 -                 -                  221.25 68.75

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 1,100.00 -                     -                     1,100.00 1,100.00 -                 -                     26.00 2.36% -                 -                 -                  26.00 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 45.00 -                     -                     45.00 45.00 -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 100.00 -                     -                     100.00 100.00 -                 -                     12.12 12.12% -                 -                 -                  12.12 -                       

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 5200 Capital Outlay: Buildings 3,500.00           -                     -                     3,500.00            3,415.09          -                 -                     3,415.09 97.57% -                 -                 -                  3,415.09 84.91

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 5405 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Maintenance 90,500.00 -                     -                     90,500.00 86,280.29 -                 -                     82,621.75 91.29% -                 -                 -                  82,621.75 4,219.71

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 5406 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Vehicles 150,000.00 -                     -                     150,000.00 150,000.00 -                 12,500.00          136,909.53 91.27% -                 12,038.49 12,500.00       148,948.02 -                       

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 77,000.00 -                     -                     77,000.00 51,284.38 -                 4,044.98 26,120.56 33.92% -                 2,754.10 4,044.98 28,874.66 25,715.62

PARKS & TRAILS TOTAL: 2,070,426.69 -                    -                    2,070,426.69 658,810.44 995,108.37 164,591.87 1,462,595.16 70.64% 0.00 21,877.01 164,591.87 1,484,472.17 416,507.88
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PARKS & TRAILS
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PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 1700 Salaries 380,257.20 -                     -                     380,257.20 -                   267,774.19 28,011.03 267,774.19 70.42% -                 -                 28,011.03 267,774.19 112,483.01

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 5,513.73 -                     -                     5,513.73 -                   3,804.07 396.73 3,804.07 68.99% -                 -                 396.73 3,804.07 1,709.66

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 53,236.01 -                     -                     53,236.01 -                   37,208.54 3,893.55 37,208.54 69.89% -                 -                 3,893.55 37,208.54 16,027.47

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 5,703.86 -                     -                     5,703.86 -                   2,675.10 -                     2,675.10 46.90% -                 -                 -                  2,675.10 3,028.76

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 2501 Health Insurance 79,149.58 -                     (10,000.00)         69,149.58 -                   26,302.72 3,287.84 26,302.72 38.04% -                 -                 3,287.84 26,302.72 42,846.86

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 1,750.00 -                     -                     1,750.00 1,750.00 -                 54.12 943.80 53.93% -                 305.96 54.12 1,249.76 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 6,000.00 -                     -                     6,000.00 6,000.00 -                 464.50 3,801.67 63.36% -                 -                 464.50 3,801.67 -                       

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 3111 Supplies & Materials: Data Processing -                    -                     800.00 800.00 542.44             -                 -                     542.44 67.81% -                 -                 -                  542.44 257.56

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 250.00 -                     -                     250.00 195.00 -                 -                     137.11 54.84% -                 -                 -                  137.11 55.00

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 4201 Purchased Services: Water/Sewage -                    -                     525.00 525.00 440.00 -                 -                     265.00 50.48% -                 -                 -                  265.00 85.00

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 20.00 -                     -                     20.00 5.00 -                 -                     5.00 25.00% -                 -                 -                  5.00 15.00

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 795.00 -                     -                     795.00 635.00 -                 70.00 420.00 52.83% -                 -                 70.00 420.00 160.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 5401 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Data Processing 2,000.00 -                     -                     2,000.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 2,000.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Ed.&Programs 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 45,195.00 -                     (1,325.00)           43,870.00 30,203.85 -                 9,355.96 15,530.68 35.40% -                 -                 9,355.96 15,530.68 13,666.15

EDUCATION & PROGRAMS TOTAL: 579,870.38 -                    (10,000.00)        569,870.38 39,771.29 337,764.62 45,533.73 359,410.32 63.07% 0.00 305.96 45,533.73 359,716.28 192,334.47

2025 BUDGET TOTAL: 9,472,705.40 1,776,445.50    0.00 11,249,150.90 3,288,167.60 5,558,823.20 710,225.74 6,459,597.81 57.42% 12,551.75 550,385.02 722,777.49 7,009,982.83 3,348,025.02

UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE: 129,297.66 9,297.66

9,602,003.06 11,258,448.56
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EDUCATION & PROGRAMS
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Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Org. # Org. Name Object Code (Line Item) Description 2025 Budget

2025 

Supplemental 

Certificate of 

Resources

2025 Total 

Budget

2025 Monthly 
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2025 YTD 

Receipts

2025 

Percentage 

of YTD 

Receipts Variance

Carry-Over 128,912.84 -                     128,912.84 -                     128,912.84 100.00% -                     

Previous Year Liquidations -                    1,000.00 1,000.00 -                     1,000.00 100.00% -                     

REVENUE RECEIPTS:

529 Permanent 28 Park 0000 Admin 5 7100 Investment Income 3,000.00 -                     3,000.00 340.51 3,039.42 101.31% 39.42                 

529 Permanent 28 Park 0000 Admin 7 2100 Transfers In: General Fund 26,750.00 -                     26,750.00 -                     -                   0.00% (26,750.00)        

529 Permanent 28 Park 1064 Quail Hollow 5 8404 Other Revenue: Miscellaneous-Private Grants -                    -                     -                     150,000.00 150,000.00 0.00% 150,000.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS 158,662.84 1,000.00 159,662.84 150,340.51 282,952.26 177.22% 123,289.42
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Unencumbered 

Balance

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

529 Permanent 28 Park 0000 Admin 6 5000 Previous Year Liquidations -                  1,000.00 -                     1,000.00 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 1,000.00

529 Permanent 28 Park 0000 Admin 6 5000 Exploration Gateway Capital Replacement 158,662.84       -                     (14,000.00)         144,662.84 -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 -                 -                  -                 144,662.84

529 Permanent 28 Park 0000 Admin 6 5200 Capital Outlay: Buildings -                    -                     -                     -                     -                   -                 -                     -                 0.00% -                 46,685.00 -                  46,685.00 -                       

529 Permanent 28 Park 0000 Admin 6 5405 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Maintenance -                    -                     14,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 -                 -                     14,000.00      100.00% -                 -                 -                  14,000.00      -                       

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND TOTAL: 158,662.84      1,000.00           -                    159,662.84       14,000.00       -               -                   14,000.00     8.77% -               46,685.00      -                 60,685.00     145,662.84         

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Org. # Org. Name Object Code (Line Item) Description 2025 Budget

2025 

Supplemental 

Certificate of 

Resources

2025 Total 

Budget

2025 Monthly 

Receipts

2025 YTD 

Receipts

2025 

Percentage 

of YTD 

Receipts Variance

Carry-Over 1,989.22 -                     1,989.22 -                     1,989.22          100.00% -                     

REVENUE RECEIPTS:

875 LE Trust 28 Park 0000 Public Safety 5 4200 Fines and Forfeitures-Forfeitures -                    -                     -                     -                     813.51 0.00% 813.51

TOTAL RECEIPTS 1,989.22          -                    1,989.22           -                   2,802.73         140.90% -                   

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND -875

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND-529
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Expense Transaction Report by Account
Date Range:Sep 1, 2025-Sep 30, 2025

Convert to PDF Convert to Excel
Date Set ID Reference Secondary Reference Subsystem Description Check Number PE ID PE Name Debit-Credit

Acct: 072281000-61700 - PERSONAL SERVICES - GENERAL PA
Begin Balance - Total $527,453.79

09/10/2025                 01190DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $26,242.41

09/24/2025                 01200DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $26,242.40

Period Balance - Total $52,484.81
072281000-61700 - Total $579,938.60

Total Master Balance - 61000 - PERS SERVICES-SALARIES & WAGES $579,938.60

Acct: 072281000-62100 - PERSONAL SERVICES - TAXES
Begin Balance - Total $7,353.31

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1001/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
8/27/25 DEDS

00142508  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$362.06

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1001/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
9/10/25 DEDS

00143586  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$362.06

Period Balance - Total $724.12
072281000-62100 - Total $8,077.43

Acct: 072281000-62201 - PENSIONS - PERS - REGULAR
Begin Balance - Total $72,931.00

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1231/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$3,673.94

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1231/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
9/10/25 DED

00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$3,673.94

Period Balance - Total $7,347.88
072281000-62201 - Total $80,278.88

Acct: 072281000-62300 - UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $7,797.41

072281000-62300 - Total $7,797.41

Acct: 072281000-62400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $5,405.76

072281000-62400 - Total $5,405.76

Acct: 072281000-62501 - EMPLOYEE INSURANCE - HEALTH
Begin Balance - Total $114,083.84

09/15/2025 JE019580        JV20452                         JE 072-28 HEALTH INS 
SEP 25      

N/A..N/A    $14,260.48



Expense Transaction Report by Account
Date Range:Sep 1, 2025-Sep 30, 2025

Convert to PDF Convert to Excel
Date Set ID Reference Secondary Reference Subsystem Description Check Number PE ID PE Name Debit-Credit

Period Balance - Total $14,260.48
072281000-62501 - Total $128,344.32

Total Master Balance - 62000 - PERS SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $229,903.80

Acct: 072281000-63101 - OPERATING - OFFICE
Begin Balance - Total $1,164.97

072281000-63101 - Total $1,164.97

Acct: 072281000-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $34.00

072281000-63104 - Total $34.00

Acct: 072281000-63201 - ENERGY - NATURAL/BOTTLED GAS
Begin Balance - Total $12,094.92

09/04/2025 OH330553        J-A25 800GENOA  P0039840        OH 5 1800 0370 5900              00770369  V0002191    ENBRIDGE GAS 
OHIO

$105.17

09/04/2025 OH330553        J-A25 798GENOA  P0039840        OH 9 1200 0000 8123              00770369  V0002191    ENBRIDGE GAS 
OHIO

$65.52

09/10/2025 OH331274        21074           P0039839        OH 16910442 002 000 8            00770551  V0001550    COLUMBIA GAS $72.04

09/10/2025 OH331274        A-S25 141 LAKE  P0039840        OH 9 5000 1368 8257              00770555  V0002191    ENBRIDGE GAS 
OHIO

$64.55

09/10/2025 OH331274        20414           P0039839        OH 16910442 001 000 9            00770551  V0001550    COLUMBIA GAS $55.37

09/10/2025 OH331274        21073           P0039839        OH 16910442 003 000 7            00770551  V0001550    COLUMBIA GAS $57.36

09/30/2025 OH334040        A-S25 5300TYNER P0039840        OH 9 1200 0000 8119              00771568  V0002191    ENBRIDGE GAS 
OHIO

$67.51

Period Balance - Total $487.52
072281000-63201 - Total $12,582.44

Acct: 072281000-63202 - ENERGY - ELECTRIC
Begin Balance - Total $66,313.19

09/03/2025 OH330368        J-A25 261MAIN RE P0039841        OH 073-965-987-2-9               00770331  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$37.42

09/03/2025 OH330368        J-A25 261MAIN   P0039841        OH 076-997-221-0-9               00770331  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$220.91

09/04/2025 OH330553        90268468006     P0039842        OH 110 006 820 465               00770378  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $156.74

09/04/2025 OH330553        90268468009     P0039842        OH 110 114 670 000               00770378  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $7.71

09/04/2025 OH330553        90268468007     P0039842        OH 110 069 766 134               00770378  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $77.58

09/04/2025 OH330553        90268468005     P0039842        OH 110 006 546 771               00770378  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $201.48

09/04/2025 OH330553        90268468008     P0039842        OH 110 110 624 878               00770378  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $3,265.77

09/10/2025 OH331274        J-A 25 2533FARBE P0039841        OH 079-374-519-0-9               00770547  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$61.31



Expense Transaction Report by Account
Date Range:Sep 1, 2025-Sep 30, 2025

Convert to PDF Convert to Excel
Date Set ID Reference Secondary Reference Subsystem Description Check Number PE ID PE Name Debit-Credit

09/10/2025 OH331274        J-A25 2533 FARBE P0039841        OH 071-767-710-1-7               00770547  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$318.98

09/10/2025 OH331274        J-A25 5055HILLS P0039841        OH 078-855-473-3-6               00770547  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$647.17

09/10/2025 OH331274        J-A25 2533FARBER P0039841        OH 074-867-710-1-2               00770547  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$43.33

09/10/2025 OH331274        J-A25 5055HILLSF P0039841        OH 072-310-182-1-4               00770547  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$86.38

09/11/2025 OH331344        90059219392     P0039842        OH 110 017 233 898               00770626  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $359.66

09/11/2025 OH331344        90149149497     P0039842        OH 110 043 494 969               00770626  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $112.73

09/11/2025 OH331344        90099216657     P0039842        OH 110 017 234 466               00770626  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $128.24

09/17/2025 OH332252        90468380797     P0039842        OH 110 114 668 194               00771053  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $416.77

09/17/2025 OH332252        90278467092     P0039842        OH 110 162 766 304               00771053  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $83.83

09/17/2025 OH332252        A-S25 3240 55TH P0039841        OH 071-995-872-2-6               00771043  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$16.64

09/17/2025 OH332252        90468380798     P0039842        OH 110 119 907 480               00771053  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $8.12

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S25 5300TYNER P0039841        OH 072-893-726-0-4               00771182  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$346.76

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S25 5300 TYNER P0039841        OH 077-626-868-0-1               00771182  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$53.96

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S25 PAVILION#1 P0039841        OH 071-183-120-0-3               00771182  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$91.72

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S25 900MARQUAR P0039841        OH 075-092-504-1-6               00771182  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$37.24

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S 25 5300TYNER P0039841        OH 076-593-726-0-6               00771182  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$434.47

09/19/2025 OH332566        90608294332     P0039842        OH 110 045 710 313               00771189  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $73.25

09/25/2025 OH333505        A-S25 1800MAHONI P0039841        OH 078-849-438-1-7               00771329  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$37.24

09/25/2025 OH333505        90628269337     P0039842        OH 110 006 380 296               00771343  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $136.41

09/25/2025 OH333505        90139212669     P0039842        OH 110 129 019 979               00771343  V0005243    OHIO EDISON $48.75

09/30/2025 OH334040        A-S25 536236    P0039841        OH 079-804-159-0-0               00771562  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$40.94

09/30/2025 OH334040        A-S25 531834    P0039841        OH 076-704-159-0-5               00771562  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$37.24

09/30/2025 OH334040        A-S25 536229    P0039841        OH 073-604-159-0-0               00771562  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$38.82

09/30/2025 OH334040        A-S25 3100PERRY P0039841        OH 074-546-556-0-1               00771562  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$38.10

Period Balance - Total $7,665.67
072281000-63202 - Total $73,978.86
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Acct: 072281000-63204 - ENERGY - GASOLINE
Begin Balance - Total $74,366.98

09/15/2025 OH331801        373809          P0039846        OH On-Road and Off-Road 
Diesel   

00142880  V0036147    POWERS OIL CO 
LTD

$1,031.32

09/22/2025 OH332853        376358          P0042976        OH Non-Ethanol Fuel              00143421  V0036147    POWERS OIL CO 
LTD

$99.98

09/26/2025 OH333702        98615           P0044371        OH Non - ethanol fuel for 
pontoon

00143688  V0000636    BEAVER 
PETROLEUM 
COMPANY

$40.27

09/26/2025 OH333702        AUG 25          P0044083        OH Fuel for Vehicles             00143756  V0061564    HERITAGE 
COOPERATIVE INC

$1,740.76

Period Balance - Total $2,912.33
072281000-63204 - Total $77,279.31

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $165,039.58

Acct: 072281000-64100 - OCCUPATIONAL
Begin Balance - Total $7,971.97

09/12/2025 OH331543        32811-082025    P0039865        OH Background check 
services for 

00770651  V0003638    UNIVERSAL 
BACKGROUND 
SCREENING/
PEOPLE FACTS

$39.57

09/12/2025 OH331543        32802-082025    P0039865        OH Background check 
services for 

00770651  V0003638    UNIVERSAL 
BACKGROUND 
SCREENING/
PEOPLE FACTS

$193.12

Period Balance - Total $232.69
072281000-64100 - Total $8,204.66

Acct: 072281000-64101 - OCCUPATIONAL - LEGAL
Begin Balance - Total $1,916.00

09/12/2025 OH331543        351264          P0039880        OH Legal Services                00142701  V0011889    BLACK MCCUSKEY 
SOUERS & 
ARBAUGH

$1,998.00

Period Balance - Total $1,998.00
072281000-64101 - Total $3,914.00

Acct: 072281000-64104 - OCCUPATIONAL - DATA PROCESSING
Begin Balance - Total $260.60

072281000-64104 - Total $260.60

Acct: 072281000-64105 - OCCUPATIONAL - FINANCIAL
Begin Balance - Total $1,578.50

09/12/2025 OH331543        362530          P0039866        OH Audit Services                00770662  V0007362    TREASURER STATE $6,228.60
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OF OHIO

Period Balance - Total $6,228.60
072281000-64105 - Total $7,807.10

Acct: 072281000-64201 - PROPERTY - WATER/SEWERAGE
Begin Balance - Total $14,772.73

09/05/2025 JE019512        JV20378                         JE JUL/AUG 2025 AC # 
706029      

N/A..N/A    $50.70

09/05/2025 JE019512        JV20378                         JE JUL/AUG 2025 AC # 
754102      

N/A..N/A    $434.82

09/05/2025 JE019512        JV20378                         JE JUL/AUG 2025 AC # 
754103      

N/A..N/A    $116.01

09/10/2025 OH331274        J-A25 5055HILLS P0039861        OH 002903197 1570092             00770552  V0001623    AQUA OHIO INC $67.60

09/11/2025 OH331344        7.28-8.25.25    P0039881        OH Water Charges                 00142609  V0060600    WATER DEPT OF 
MAGNOLIA

$35.00

09/15/2025 JE019601        JV20473                         JE AUG 25 ACCT # 
99-0706727-7    

N/A..N/A    $29.00

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S25 5300TYNER P0039861        OH 001207439 0884016             00771183  V0001623    AQUA OHIO INC $103.63

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S25 798 GENOA P0039861        OH 001204262 0881056             00771183  V0001623    AQUA OHIO INC $0.67

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S25 800 GENOA P0039861        OH 001206493 0883118             00771183  V0001623    AQUA OHIO INC $419.32

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S25 798GENOA R P0039861        OH 001751016 1190816             00771183  V0001623    AQUA OHIO INC $34.99

09/25/2025 OH333505        A-S25 5055HILLS P0039861        OH 002903197 1570092             00771336  V0001623    AQUA OHIO INC $166.77

Period Balance - Total $1,458.51
072281000-64201 - Total $16,231.24

Acct: 072281000-64202 - REPAIR/MAINT EQUIPMENT/VEHICLE
Begin Balance - Total $3,137.36

09/16/2025 OH332020        9010578542      P0039883        OH Maintenance for Finance 
printe

00142997  V0031791    KONICA MINOLTA $35.00

09/29/2025 OH333888        9010596825      P0039882        OH Copier Maintenance 
Agreement a

00143807  V0031791    KONICA MINOLTA $145.20

09/29/2025 OH333888        9010595492      P0039882        OH Copier Maintenance 
Agreement a

00143807  V0031791    KONICA MINOLTA $136.13

Period Balance - Total $316.33
072281000-64202 - Total $3,453.69

Acct: 072281000-64203 - RENTAL EQUIPMENT/VEHICLES
Begin Balance - Total $555.96

072281000-64203 - Total $555.96

Acct: 072281000-64204 - RENTAL-LAND/BUILDINGS
Begin Balance - Total $2.00
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072281000-64204 - Total $2.00

Acct: 072281000-64300 - PURCHASED SERVICES - FEES
Begin Balance - Total $73,799.98

09/16/2025 OH332020        273503          P0043464        OH Drug and Alcohol Testing 
and P

00142992  V0021653    AULTWORKS 
OCCUPATIONAL 
MEDICINE

$117.00

Period Balance - Total $117.00
072281000-64300 - Total $73,916.98

Acct: 072281000-64306 - FEES - LICENSES AND PERMITS
Begin Balance - Total $6,552.00

072281000-64306 - Total $6,552.00

Acct: 072281000-64404 - PURCHASED SERVICES - ADVERTISI
Begin Balance - Total $467.20

09/15/2025 CCJULAUG2025    PARKS J/A 2025  P0039855        OH Advertising                   00770710  V0045276    HUNTINGTON BANK $40.08

Period Balance - Total $40.08
072281000-64404 - Total $507.28

Acct: 072281000-64407 - INSURANCE NOT EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
Begin Balance - Total $125,473.00

072281000-64407 - Total $125,473.00

Acct: 072281000-64409 - OTHER - MEMBERSHIPS/DUES
Begin Balance - Total $13,524.50

072281000-64409 - Total $13,524.50

Acct: 072281000-64410 - OTHER - POSTAGE/COURIER SERVIC
Begin Balance - Total $26.33

072281000-64410 - Total $26.33

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $260,429.34

Acct: 072281000-65202 - BUILDINGS - DESIGN ENGINEERING
Begin Balance - Total $11,300.00

072281000-65202 - Total $11,300.00

Acct: 072281000-65500 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - INFRASTRUCTUR
09/22/2025 OH332853        1059            P0044333        OH Contract for Construction 

of B
00143377  V0005385    RED SUN 

CONSTRUCTION 
LLC

$32,500.00

Period Balance - Total $32,500.00
072281000-65500 - Total $32,500.00
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Total Master Balance - 65000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY                $43,800.00

Acct: 072281000-67106 - OTHER EXPENDITURES - MISC - TA
Begin Balance - Total $709.21

072281000-67106 - Total $709.21

Acct: 072281000-67112 - OTHER- MISC - PUBLIC RECORDS
Begin Balance - Total $160.00

072281000-67112 - Total $160.00

Acct: 072281000-67114 - OTHER - MISC - SPECIAL ASSESSM
Begin Balance - Total $832.82

072281000-67114 - Total $832.82

Acct: 072281000-67116 - OTHER- MISC - REIMBURSEMENTS
Begin Balance - Total $6,266.43

09/15/2025 PARKSOPMT090525 025611          P0039856        OH Leslie Roteck Wow 
Weekend refu

00770672  OT073885    Leslie Roteck $40.00

09/23/2025 PARKSOPMT091825 025629          P0039856        OH Valerie DeLong WOW 
Weekend Ref

00771237  OT074820    Valerie DeLong $40.00

09/23/2025 PARKSOPMT091825 025628          P0039856        OH Sharon James WOW 
Weekend Refun

00771236  OT074819    Sharon James $40.00

Period Balance - Total $120.00
072281000-67116 - Total $6,386.43

Acct: 072281000-67118 - OTHER - MISC - SPECIAL PROJECT
Begin Balance - Total $7,080.48

09/26/2025 OH333702        03042           P0044090        OH Interpretive Sign - Tam 
O'Shan

00771421  V0054420    HARDIE 
COMMUNICATIONS 
INC

$1,156.00

09/29/2025 OH333888        202509-00004A   P0045002        OH Funding Support for the 
City o

00143779  V0004177    LOUISVILLE CITY $20,000.00

Period Balance - Total $21,156.00
072281000-67118 - Total $28,236.48

Acct: 072281000-67119 - OTHER - MISC - TRAINING/TRAVEL
Begin Balance - Total $14,914.69

09/12/2025 OH331543        EVN-8009        P0044788        OH OPRA Leadership 
Summit Registr

00142666  V0005342    OPRA $150.00

09/15/2025 CCJULAUG2025    PARKS J/A 2025  P0044483        OH Dan Moeglin - Webinar - 
Compli

00770710  V0045276    HUNTINGTON BANK $219.00

09/15/2025 CCJULAUG2025    PARKS J/A 2025  P0044537        OH USA Archery - Instructor 
Certi

00770710  V0045276    HUNTINGTON BANK $40.00
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Period Balance - Total $409.00
072281000-67119 - Total $15,323.69

Total Master Balance - 67000 - OTHER ALLOCATIONS             $51,648.63

Acct: 072281008-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $10,935.16

09/03/2025 OH330368        24017           P0040115        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00141792  V0029063    BULLSEYE 
INDUSTRIAL 
SUPPLY CORP

$50.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        4014874         P0040065        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $69.94

09/22/2025 OH332853        9013198         P0040065        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $42.33

09/22/2025 OH332853        4274040         P0040065        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $299.00

09/29/2025 OH333888        24146           P0040115        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143806  V0029063    BULLSEYE 
INDUSTRIAL 
SUPPLY CORP

$920.00

Period Balance - Total $1,381.27
072281008-63104 - Total $12,316.43

Acct: 072281008-63202 - ENERGY - ELECTRIC
Begin Balance - Total $53,086.58

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S25 5710 12TH P0040095        OH 076-105-933-1-6               00771182  V0000127    AEP AMERICAN 
ELECTRIC POWER

$6,584.22

Period Balance - Total $6,584.22
072281008-63202 - Total $59,670.80

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $71,987.23

Acct: 072281008-64201 - PROPERTY - WATER/SEWERAGE
Begin Balance - Total $9,181.44

09/04/2025 OH330553        J-A25 12TH HYDRA P0040090        OH 001218156 1187429             00770365  V0001623    AQUA OHIO INC $133.44

09/04/2025 OH330553        J-A25 12TH FIRE P0040090        OH 001218156 1187428             00770365  V0001623    AQUA OHIO INC $114.94

09/19/2025 OH332566        A-S25 5712 12TH P0040090        OH 001218156 0893926             00771183  V0001623    AQUA OHIO INC $160.90

Period Balance - Total $409.28
072281008-64201 - Total $9,590.72

Acct: 072281008-64202 - REPAIR/MAINT EQUIPMENT/VEHICLE
Begin Balance - Total $2,131.40

09/04/2025 OH330553        266551          P0040097        OH Annual Inspection of Fire     00141836  V0005645    PITTS FIRE $451.00
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EXTINGUISHER INC

09/16/2025 OH332020        100714          P0040096        OH Elevator maintenance 
and inspe

00142939  V0003411    INDEPENDENT 
ELEVATOR CO INC

$185.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        418920          P0040117        OH Monitoring, Maintenance 
and We

00143395  V0012259    PROTECH 
SECURITY INC

$140.60

Period Balance - Total $776.60
072281008-64202 - Total $2,908.00

Acct: 072281008-64203 - RENTAL EQUIPMENT/VEHICLES
Begin Balance - Total $784.00

09/11/2025 OH331344        0014173242      P0040118        OH Dumpster Rentals and 
Regulator

00142597  V0016164    KIMBLE RECYCLING 
& DISPOSAL

$98.00

Period Balance - Total $98.00
072281008-64203 - Total $882.00

Acct: 072281008-64206 - REPAIR/MAINTENANCE LAND/BUILDI
Begin Balance - Total $8,810.18

072281008-64206 - Total $8,810.18

Acct: 072281008-64306 - FEES - LICENSES AND PERMITS
Begin Balance - Total $330.25

072281008-64306 - Total $330.25

Acct: 072281008-64404 - PURCHASED SERVICES - ADVERTISI
Begin Balance - Total $600.00

072281008-64404 - Total $600.00

Acct: 072281008-64406 - PURCHASED SERVICES -COMMUNICAT
Begin Balance - Total $22.19

09/22/2025 OH332853        418920          P0040120        OH Emergency Voice -
SHARED       

00143395  V0012259    PROTECH 
SECURITY INC

$39.25

Period Balance - Total $39.25
072281008-64406 - Total $61.44

Acct: 072281008-64407 - INSURANCE NOT EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
Begin Balance - Total $12,811.00

072281008-64407 - Total $12,811.00

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $35,993.59

Acct: 072281008-65405 - MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT - MAINTENA
Begin Balance - Total $4,933.75

072281008-65405 - Total $4,933.75
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Total Master Balance - 65000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY                $4,933.75

Acct: 072281009-61700 - PERSONAL SERVICES - GENERAL PA
Begin Balance - Total $138,045.90

09/10/2025                 01190DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $10,828.39

09/24/2025                 01200DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $8,113.19

Period Balance - Total $18,941.58
072281009-61700 - Total $156,987.48

Total Master Balance - 61000 - PERS SERVICES-SALARIES & WAGES $156,987.48

Acct: 072281009-62100 - PERSONAL SERVICES - TAXES
Begin Balance - Total $1,922.34

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1001/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
8/27/25 DEDS

00142508  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$152.06

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1001/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
9/10/25 DEDS

00143586  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$112.68

Period Balance - Total $264.74
072281009-62100 - Total $2,187.08

Acct: 072281009-62201 - PENSIONS - PERS - REGULAR
Begin Balance - Total $19,326.66

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1231/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$1,515.99

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1231/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
9/10/25 DED

00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$1,135.84

Period Balance - Total $2,651.83
072281009-62201 - Total $21,978.49

Acct: 072281009-62400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $1,350.42

072281009-62400 - Total $1,350.42

Acct: 072281009-62501 - EMPLOYEE INSURANCE - HEALTH
Begin Balance - Total $33,644.16

09/15/2025 JE019580        JV20452                         JE 072-28 HEALTH INS 
SEP 25      

N/A..N/A    $4,205.52

Period Balance - Total $4,205.52
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072281009-62501 - Total $37,849.68

Total Master Balance - 62000 - PERS SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $63,365.67

Acct: 072281009-63101 - OPERATING - OFFICE
Begin Balance - Total $0.02

072281009-63101 - Total $0.02

Acct: 072281009-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $19,210.11

09/15/2025 OH331801        000911          P0040092        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00770695  V0006272    SAM`S CLUB 
DIRECT

$304.96

09/15/2025 OH331801        007361          P0040092        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00770695  V0006272    SAM`S CLUB 
DIRECT

$109.20

09/15/2025 OH331801        009073          P0040092        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00770695  V0006272    SAM`S CLUB 
DIRECT

$150.52

09/15/2025 OH331801        08132025        P0040136        OH Bait, bait supplies and 
tackle

00142885  V0044539    JWS WHOLESALE 
BAIT LLC

$172.50

09/15/2025 OH331801        001965          P0040092        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00770695  V0006272    SAM`S CLUB 
DIRECT

$67.10

09/15/2025 OH331801        08152025        P0040136        OH Bait, bait supplies and 
tackle

00142885  V0044539    JWS WHOLESALE 
BAIT LLC

$136.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        009568          P0040092        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00770695  V0006272    SAM`S CLUB 
DIRECT

$257.80

09/15/2025 OH331801        60816           P0040070        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00142886  V0045734    MENARDS $51.74

09/15/2025 OH331801        001129          P0040092        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00770695  V0006272    SAM`S CLUB 
DIRECT

$46.82

09/15/2025 OH331801        08222025        P0040136        OH Bait, bait supplies and 
tackle

00142885  V0044539    JWS WHOLESALE 
BAIT LLC

$130.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        60911           P0040070        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00142886  V0045734    MENARDS $119.87

09/15/2025 OH331801        008700          P0040092        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00770695  V0006272    SAM`S CLUB 
DIRECT

$210.12

09/15/2025 OH331801        003806          P0040092        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00770695  V0006272    SAM`S CLUB 
DIRECT

$67.16

09/15/2025 OH331801        60935           P0040070        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00142886  V0045734    MENARDS $84.29

09/15/2025 OH331801        005929          P0040092        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00770695  V0006272    SAM`S CLUB 
DIRECT

$93.94

09/15/2025 OH331801        008412          P0040092        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00770695  V0006272    SAM`S CLUB 
DIRECT

$209.12

09/15/2025 OH331801        09052025        P0040136        OH Bait, bait supplies and 
tackle

00142885  V0044539    JWS WHOLESALE 
BAIT LLC

$230.00
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09/16/2025 OH332020        08292025 SIPPO  P0040136        OH Bait, bait supplies and 
tackle

00143006  V0044539    JWS WHOLESALE 
BAIT LLC

$220.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        61690           P0040070        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00143425  V0045734    MENARDS $53.94

09/22/2025 OH332853        1WL3-RMPH-6PWF  P0040070        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00143431  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$40.42

09/26/2025 OH333702        1HJN-WR6L-479Y  P0040070        OH Food, food related items 
and g

00143753  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$17.81

Period Balance - Total $2,773.31
072281009-63104 - Total $21,983.42

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $21,983.44

Acct: 072281009-64300 - PURCHASED SERVICES - FEES
Begin Balance - Total $305.04

072281009-64300 - Total $305.04

Acct: 072281009-64306 - FEES - LICENSES AND PERMITS
Begin Balance - Total $3,751.70

072281009-64306 - Total $3,751.70

Acct: 072281009-64405 - PURCHASED SERVICES - OTHER - P
Begin Balance - Total $547.40

072281009-64405 - Total $547.40

Acct: 072281009-64409 - OTHER - MEMBERSHIPS/DUES
Begin Balance - Total $110.00

072281009-64409 - Total $110.00

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $4,714.14

Acct: 072281009-65401 - MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT-DATA PROCE
Begin Balance - Total $7,874.99

072281009-65401 - Total $7,874.99

Acct: 072281009-65404 - MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT - RECREATI
Begin Balance - Total $4,100.00

072281009-65404 - Total $4,100.00

Total Master Balance - 65000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY                $11,974.99

Acct: 072281009-67100 - OTHER EXPENDITURES - MISCELLAN
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Begin Balance - Total $1,000.00
072281009-67100 - Total $1,000.00

Acct: 072281009-67106 - OTHER EXPENDITURES - MISC - TA
Begin Balance - Total $2,946.34

09/17/2025 OH332252        L0006037225     P0040104        OH Taxes                         00771062  V0007362    TREASURER STATE 
OF OHIO

$1,384.62

Period Balance - Total $1,384.62
072281009-67106 - Total $4,330.96

Acct: 072281009-67118 - OTHER - MISC - SPECIAL PROJECT
Begin Balance - Total $1,269.74

072281009-67118 - Total $1,269.74

Total Master Balance - 67000 - OTHER ALLOCATIONS             $6,600.70

Acct: 072281010-61700 - PERSONAL SERVICES - GENERAL PA
Begin Balance - Total $233,617.31

09/10/2025                 01190DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $14,639.21

09/24/2025                 01200DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $14,788.36

Period Balance - Total $29,427.57
072281010-61700 - Total $263,044.88

Total Master Balance - 61000 - PERS SERVICES-SALARIES & WAGES $263,044.88

Acct: 072281010-62100 - PERSONAL SERVICES - TAXES
Begin Balance - Total $3,249.02

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1001/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
8/27/25 DEDS

00142508  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$202.77

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1001/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
9/10/25 DEDS

00143586  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$204.95

Period Balance - Total $407.72
072281010-62100 - Total $3,656.74

Acct: 072281010-62201 - PENSIONS - PERS - REGULAR
Begin Balance - Total $32,140.25

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1231/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$2,049.49

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1231/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC $2,070.37
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9/10/25 DED EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

Period Balance - Total $4,119.86
072281010-62201 - Total $36,260.11

Acct: 072281010-62400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $2,458.07

072281010-62400 - Total $2,458.07

Acct: 072281010-62501 - EMPLOYEE INSURANCE - HEALTH
Begin Balance - Total $50,466.24

09/15/2025 JE019580        JV20452                         JE 072-28 HEALTH INS 
SEP 25      

N/A..N/A    $7,130.24

Period Balance - Total $7,130.24
072281010-62501 - Total $57,596.48

Total Master Balance - 62000 - PERS SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $99,971.40

Acct: 072281010-63101 - OPERATING - OFFICE
Begin Balance - Total $330.37

09/16/2025 OH332020        OE-135834-1     P0040224        OH Office supplies including 
cart

00142925  V0001240    UNITED BUSINESS 
SUPPLY

$130.25

09/16/2025 OH332020        OE-135806-1     P0040224        OH Office supplies including 
cart

00142925  V0001240    UNITED BUSINESS 
SUPPLY

$190.94

09/22/2025 OH332853        1JY7-6Y76-67M6  P0040224        OH Office supplies including 
cart

00143431  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$129.10

09/29/2025 OH333888        1C36-GV4H-GV9G  P0040224        OH Office supplies including 
cart

00143821  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$8.54

Period Balance - Total $458.83
072281010-63101 - Total $789.20

Acct: 072281010-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $33,721.55

09/15/2025 CCJULAUG2025    PARKS J/A 2025  P0044624        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00770710  V0045276    HUNTINGTON BANK $139.69

09/16/2025 OH332020        835257          P0040227        OH Bottled Water and Bottle 
Depos

00142969  V0006286    SAND ROCK 
MINERAL WATER 
CO

$18.00

09/16/2025 OH332020        117326          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771006  V0004314    MARCS $101.34

09/16/2025 OH332020        835735          P0040227        OH Bottled Water and Bottle 
Depos

00142969  V0006286    SAND ROCK 
MINERAL WATER 
CO

$10.00
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09/16/2025 OH332020        117324          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771006  V0004314    MARCS $66.57

09/16/2025 OH332020        117325          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771006  V0004314    MARCS $52.11

09/16/2025 OH332020        08292025 WILDLIF P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00143006  V0044539    JWS WHOLESALE 
BAIT LLC

$50.00

09/16/2025 OH332020        08222025 WILDLIF P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00143006  V0044539    JWS WHOLESALE 
BAIT LLC

$85.00

09/16/2025 OH332020        117327          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771006  V0004314    MARCS $202.15

09/16/2025 OH332020        834271          P0040227        OH Bottled Water and Bottle 
Depos

00142969  V0006286    SAND ROCK 
MINERAL WATER 
CO

$10.00

09/16/2025 OH332020        1PFV-HFKF-L3MX  P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00143011  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$93.66

09/16/2025 OH332020        INV361326       P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00143004  V0041675    REVIVAL ANIMAL 
HEALTH INC

$77.24

09/16/2025 OH332020        836175          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00142969  V0006286    SAND ROCK 
MINERAL WATER 
CO

$18.00

09/16/2025 OH332020        836667          P0040227        OH Bottled Water and Bottle 
Depos

00142969  V0006286    SAND ROCK 
MINERAL WATER 
CO

$10.00

09/19/2025 OH332566        226100          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771187  V0003886    HENRY'S FRESH 
AND HEALTHY PET 
FOODS

$609.57

09/19/2025 OH332566        117328          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771188  V0004314    MARCS $190.18

09/19/2025 OH332566        117332          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771188  V0004314    MARCS $60.00

09/19/2025 OH332566        0032047535      P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771186  V0003260    MATHESON TRI-
GAS INC

$75.95

09/19/2025 OH332566        222965          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771187  V0003886    HENRY'S FRESH 
AND HEALTHY PET 
FOODS

$52.45

09/22/2025 OH332853        1JWQ-YHJF-4QXP  P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00143431  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$369.41

09/25/2025 OH333505        801186          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771354  V0007399    TSC TRACTOR 
SUPPLY COMPANY

$56.97

09/26/2025 OH333702        584777          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771420  V0054126    LAFEBER COMPANY $357.45

09/26/2025 OH333702        226964          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771398  V0003886    HENRY'S FRESH 
AND HEALTHY PET 
FOODS

$253.50

09/26/2025 OH333702        117333          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 00771400  V0004314    MARCS $15.12
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Food a

09/26/2025 OH333702        117307          P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00771400  V0004314    MARCS $147.53

09/29/2025 OH333888        1HJ1-3KDC-4FQD  P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00143821  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$65.31

09/29/2025 OH333888        1JLT-QQGP-MJM7  P0044218        OH Wildlife Rehabilitation 
Food a

00143821  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$41.61

Period Balance - Total $3,228.81
072281010-63104 - Total $36,950.36

Acct: 072281010-63105 - OPERATING - MEDICAL
Begin Balance - Total $3,184.44

09/15/2025 CCJULAUG2025    PARKS J/A 2025  P0040246        OH Miscellaneous 
medications for 

00770710  V0045276    HUNTINGTON BANK $159.20

09/16/2025 OH332020        681296          P0043555        OH Miscellaneous 
Medications for 

00142951  V0004576    MELLETT ANIMAL 
HOSPITAL

$7.84

Period Balance - Total $167.04
072281010-63105 - Total $3,351.48

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $41,091.04

Acct: 072281010-64409 - OTHER - MEMBERSHIPS/DUES
Begin Balance - Total $25.00

09/26/2025 OH333702        091725-02       P0040249        OH Annual Level II 
Membership    

00771422  V0060256    THE ANIMAL 
BEHAVIOR CENTER 
LLC

$399.00

Period Balance - Total $399.00
072281010-64409 - Total $424.00

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $424.00

Acct: 072281011-61700 - PERSONAL SERVICES - GENERAL PA
Begin Balance - Total $527,987.13

09/10/2025                 01190DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $28,319.04

09/24/2025                 01200DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $29,836.33

Period Balance - Total $58,155.37
072281011-61700 - Total $586,142.50

Total Master Balance - 61000 - PERS SERVICES-SALARIES & WAGES $586,142.50
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Acct: 072281011-62100 - PERSONAL SERVICES - TAXES
Begin Balance - Total $7,290.89

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1001/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
8/27/25 DEDS

00142508  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$387.06

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1001/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
9/10/25 DEDS

00143586  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$409.05

Period Balance - Total $796.11
072281011-62100 - Total $8,087.00

Acct: 072281011-62201 - PENSIONS - PERS - REGULAR
Begin Balance - Total $90,911.84

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1234/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$4,207.36

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1231/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$696.36

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1231/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
9/10/25 DED

00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$755.07

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1234/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
9/10/25 DED

00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$4,406.10

Period Balance - Total $10,064.89
072281011-62201 - Total $100,976.73

Acct: 072281011-62400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $5,359.53

072281011-62400 - Total $5,359.53

Acct: 072281011-62501 - EMPLOYEE INSURANCE - HEALTH
Begin Balance - Total $148,530.20

09/15/2025 JE019580        JV20452                         JE 072-28 HEALTH INS 
SEP 25      

N/A..N/A    $19,287.96

Period Balance - Total $19,287.96
072281011-62501 - Total $167,818.16

Total Master Balance - 62000 - PERS SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $282,241.42

Acct: 072281011-63101 - OPERATING - OFFICE
Begin Balance - Total $243.23

072281011-63101 - Total $243.23

Acct: 072281011-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
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Begin Balance - Total $2,962.85
09/04/2025 OH330553        338             P0040346        OH Dog treats, dog food, 

toys, an
00770367  V0002025    THE PAW PAD $15.98

09/22/2025 OH332853        835932          P0040339        OH Keys, Locks, Film, 
Caution Tap

00143382  V0006286    SAND ROCK 
MINERAL WATER 
CO

$58.00

09/25/2025 OH333505        838276          P0040339        OH Keys, Locks, Film, 
Caution Tap

00143632  V0006286    SAND ROCK 
MINERAL WATER 
CO

$64.00

09/25/2025 OH333505        829724          P0040339        OH Keys, Locks, Film, 
Caution Tap

00143632  V0006286    SAND ROCK 
MINERAL WATER 
CO

$56.25

09/29/2025 OH333888        1CGM-TQHX-G6N7  P0040339        OH Keys, Locks, Film, 
Caution Tap

00143821  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$28.49

Period Balance - Total $222.72
072281011-63104 - Total $3,185.57

Acct: 072281011-63105 - OPERATING - MEDICAL
Begin Balance - Total $3,880.76

09/22/2025 OH332853        78585           P0040373        OH Medicine care for K-9 
Officer 

00771224  V0019470    STARK ANIMAL 
HOSPITAL

$142.45

Period Balance - Total $142.45
072281011-63105 - Total $4,023.21

Acct: 072281011-63110 - OPERATING - LAW ENFORCEMENT
Begin Balance - Total $3,875.67

09/16/2025 OH332020        1275830-IN      P0040340        OH Ammunition for duty, 
practice,

00142977  V0007557    VANCE OUTDOORS 
INC

$676.30

09/25/2025 OH333505        IN266470        P0040340        OH Ammunition for duty, 
practice,

00143653  V0033318    KIESLER`S POLICE 
SUPPLY INC

$810.58

09/25/2025 OH333505        1284190-IN      P0044843        OH 22012 TTPM, Tactical 
Battery P

00143635  V0007557    VANCE OUTDOORS 
INC

$523.20

09/25/2025 OH333505        1284190-IN      P0044843        OH Shipping                      00143635  V0007557    VANCE OUTDOORS 
INC

$50.00

09/25/2025 OH333505        1284190-IN      P0044843        OH 22185 25FT Smart 
Cartridge, X2

00143635  V0007557    VANCE OUTDOORS 
INC

$1,397.76

Period Balance - Total $3,457.84
072281011-63110 - Total $7,333.51

Acct: 072281011-63111 - OPERATING - DATA PROCESSING
Begin Balance - Total $1,341.25

072281011-63111 - Total $1,341.25

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $16,126.77
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Acct: 072281011-64102 - OCCUPATIONAL - MEDICAL
Begin Balance - Total $836.03

072281011-64102 - Total $836.03

Acct: 072281011-64107 - OCCUPATIONAL -JANITORIAL/MAINT
Begin Balance - Total $89.25

09/25/2025 OH333505        AUG 25 PARKS    P0040375        OH Car Washes                    00143630  V0005910    RED CARPET CAR 
WASH INC

$17.00

Period Balance - Total $17.00
072281011-64107 - Total $106.25

Acct: 072281011-64114 - LAW ENFORCEMENT
Begin Balance - Total $4,236.48

072281011-64114 - Total $4,236.48

Acct: 072281011-64202 - REPAIR/MAINT EQUIPMENT/VEHICLE
Begin Balance - Total $6,464.05

09/16/2025 OH332020        89862           P0040362        OH Central Station 
Monitoring, Op

00142920  V0000056    ABBOTT ELECTRIC 
INC

$68.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        418921          P0040376        OH Central Station 
Monitoring, Op

00143395  V0012259    PROTECH 
SECURITY INC

$179.85

09/26/2025 OH333702        90141           P0040362        OH Central Station 
Monitoring, Op

00143687  V0000056    ABBOTT ELECTRIC 
INC

$68.00

Period Balance - Total $315.85
072281011-64202 - Total $6,779.90

Acct: 072281011-64206 - REPAIR/MAINTENANCE LAND/BUILDI
Begin Balance - Total $5,449.07

072281011-64206 - Total $5,449.07

Acct: 072281011-64300 - PURCHASED SERVICES - FEES
Begin Balance - Total $600.00

072281011-64300 - Total $600.00

Acct: 072281011-64306 - FEES - LICENSES AND PERMITS
Begin Balance - Total $9,000.00

072281011-64306 - Total $9,000.00

Acct: 072281011-64409 - OTHER - MEMBERSHIPS/DUES
Begin Balance - Total $65.00

072281011-64409 - Total $65.00

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $27,072.73
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Acct: 072281011-65400 - CAPITAL OUTLAY-MACHINERY/EQUIP
Begin Balance - Total $1,273.52

09/03/2025 OH330368        236715234       P0044568        OH Camera equipment and 
related s

00141789  V0023444    B & H PHOTO $163.47

09/12/2025 OH331543        236982549       P0044568        OH Camera equipment and 
related s

00142718  V0023444    B & H PHOTO $62.69

Period Balance - Total $226.16
072281011-65400 - Total $1,499.68

Acct: 072281011-65402 - MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT - MEDICAL
Begin Balance - Total $1,555.00

072281011-65402 - Total $1,555.00

Acct: 072281011-65406 - MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT - VEHICLES
Begin Balance - Total $1,305.00

072281011-65406 - Total $1,305.00

Acct: 072281011-65408 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - LAW ENFORCEME
Begin Balance - Total $1,658.99

09/16/2025 OH332020        2025-100687     P0043055        OH Tubes Laser Cut 
Cummerbund    

00771002  V0001681    BLUE LINE LTD $131.90

09/16/2025 OH332020        2025-100687     P0043055        OH AE Hardcore H3 Laser 
Cut Carre

00771002  V0001681    BLUE LINE LTD $430.50

09/16/2025 OH332020        2025-100687     P0043055        OH Razor II Panels               00771002  V0001681    BLUE LINE LTD $793.42

09/16/2025 OH332020        2025-100687     P0043055        OH UBI Razor Cummerbund 
Insert   

00771002  V0001681    BLUE LINE LTD $307.50

09/16/2025 OH332020        2025-100687     P0043055        OH ID Tag                        00771002  V0001681    BLUE LINE LTD $26.20

Period Balance - Total $1,689.52
072281011-65408 - Total $3,348.51

Total Master Balance - 65000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY                $7,708.19

Acct: 072281011-67118 - OTHER - MISC - SPECIAL PROJECT
Begin Balance - Total $1,558.44

072281011-67118 - Total $1,558.44

Acct: 072281011-67119 - OTHER - MISC - TRAINING/TRAVEL
Begin Balance - Total $2,232.75

072281011-67119 - Total $2,232.75

Total Master Balance - 67000 - OTHER ALLOCATIONS             $3,791.19
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Acct: 072281012-61700 - PERSONAL SERVICES - GENERAL PA
Begin Balance - Total $144,624.86

09/10/2025                 01190DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $7,945.60

09/24/2025                 01200DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $8,620.60

Period Balance - Total $16,566.20
072281012-61700 - Total $161,191.06

Total Master Balance - 61000 - PERS SERVICES-SALARIES & WAGES $161,191.06

Acct: 072281012-62100 - PERSONAL SERVICES - TAXES
Begin Balance - Total $1,979.85

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1001/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
8/27/25 DEDS

00142508  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$108.04

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1001/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
9/10/25 DEDS

00143586  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$117.83

Period Balance - Total $225.87
072281012-62100 - Total $2,205.72

Acct: 072281012-62201 - PENSIONS - PERS - REGULAR
Begin Balance - Total $19,995.41

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1231/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$1,098.38

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1231/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
9/10/25 DED

00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$1,192.88

Period Balance - Total $2,291.26
072281012-62201 - Total $22,286.67

Acct: 072281012-62400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $1,471.72

072281012-62400 - Total $1,471.72

Acct: 072281012-62501 - EMPLOYEE INSURANCE - HEALTH
Begin Balance - Total $40,219.84

09/15/2025 JE019580        JV20452                         JE 072-28 HEALTH INS 
SEP 25      

N/A..N/A    $5,027.48

Period Balance - Total $5,027.48
072281012-62501 - Total $45,247.32

Total Master Balance - 62000 - PERS SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $71,211.43
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Acct: 072281012-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $4,715.31

09/22/2025 OH332853        214143          P0040352        OH Supplies, herbicides, 
small eq

00143344  V0000745    BIERLY LITMAN 
LOCK & DOOR INC

$36.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        8182769         P0040352        OH Supplies, herbicides, 
small eq

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $249.00

09/23/2025 OH333059        979659          P0040352        OH Supplies, herbicides, 
small eq

00771260  V0009283    LOWE`S $31.35

09/23/2025 OH333059        999081          P0040352        OH Supplies, herbicides, 
small eq

00771260  V0009283    LOWE`S $59.33

09/23/2025 OH333059        992859          P0040352        OH Supplies, herbicides, 
small eq

00771260  V0009283    LOWE`S $76.98

Period Balance - Total $452.66
072281012-63104 - Total $5,167.97

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $5,167.97

Acct: 072281012-64202 - REPAIR/MAINT EQUIPMENT/VEHICLE
Begin Balance - Total $199.00

072281012-64202 - Total $199.00

Acct: 072281012-64410 - OTHER - POSTAGE/COURIER SERVIC
Begin Balance - Total $137.74

072281012-64410 - Total $137.74

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $336.74

Acct: 072281012-67100 - OTHER EXPENDITURES - MISCELLAN
Begin Balance - Total $9,500.00

072281012-67100 - Total $9,500.00

Acct: 072281012-67118 - OTHER - MISC - SPECIAL PROJECT
Begin Balance - Total $530.47

072281012-67118 - Total $530.47

Total Master Balance - 67000 - OTHER ALLOCATIONS             $10,030.47

Acct: 072281013-61700 - PERSONAL SERVICES - GENERAL PA
Begin Balance - Total $116,935.82

09/10/2025                 01190DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $6,498.18
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09/24/2025                 01200DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $6,484.00

Period Balance - Total $12,982.18
072281013-61700 - Total $129,918.00

Total Master Balance - 61000 - PERS SERVICES-SALARIES & WAGES $129,918.00

Acct: 072281013-62100 - PERSONAL SERVICES - TAXES
Begin Balance - Total $1,556.04

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1001/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
8/27/25 DEDS

00142508  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$85.71

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1001/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
9/10/25 DEDS

00143586  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$85.50

Period Balance - Total $171.21
072281013-62100 - Total $1,727.25

Acct: 072281013-62201 - PENSIONS - PERS - REGULAR
Begin Balance - Total $16,370.99

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1231/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$909.75

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1231/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
9/10/25 DED

00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$907.76

Period Balance - Total $1,817.51
072281013-62201 - Total $18,188.50

Acct: 072281013-62400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $995.32

072281013-62400 - Total $995.32

Acct: 072281013-62501 - EMPLOYEE INSURANCE - HEALTH
Begin Balance - Total $46,795.52

09/15/2025 JE019580        JV20452                         JE 072-28 HEALTH INS 
SEP 25      

N/A..N/A    $5,849.44

Period Balance - Total $5,849.44
072281013-62501 - Total $52,644.96

Total Master Balance - 62000 - PERS SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $73,556.03

Acct: 072281013-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $5,529.44
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09/04/2025 OH330553        5722401         P0044115        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00770388  V0043176    CHAS E  PHIPPS CO $41.40

09/23/2025 OH333059        990653          P0040365        OH Supplies, small 
equipment, and

00771260  V0009283    LOWE`S $149.08

Period Balance - Total $190.48
072281013-63104 - Total $5,719.92

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $5,719.92

Acct: 072281014-61700 - PERSONAL SERVICES - GENERAL PA
Begin Balance - Total $102,760.01

09/10/2025                 01190DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $5,722.40

09/24/2025                 01200DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $5,722.40

Period Balance - Total $11,444.80
072281014-61700 - Total $114,204.81

Total Master Balance - 61000 - PERS SERVICES-SALARIES & WAGES $114,204.81

Acct: 072281014-62100 - PERSONAL SERVICES - TAXES
Begin Balance - Total $1,434.76

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1001/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
8/27/25 DEDS

00142508  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$79.52

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1001/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
9/10/25 DEDS

00143586  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$79.52

Period Balance - Total $159.04
072281014-62100 - Total $1,593.80

Acct: 072281014-62201 - PENSIONS - PERS - REGULAR
Begin Balance - Total $14,386.31

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1231/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$801.13

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1231/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
9/10/25 DED

00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$801.13

Period Balance - Total $1,602.26
072281014-62201 - Total $15,988.57

Acct: 072281014-62400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $1,064.46
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072281014-62400 - Total $1,064.46

Acct: 072281014-62501 - EMPLOYEE INSURANCE - HEALTH
Begin Balance - Total $23,397.76

09/15/2025 JE019580        JV20452                         JE 072-28 HEALTH INS 
SEP 25      

N/A..N/A    $2,924.72

Period Balance - Total $2,924.72
072281014-62501 - Total $26,322.48

Total Master Balance - 62000 - PERS SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $44,969.31

Acct: 072281014-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $28,633.95

09/16/2025 OH332020        943374          P0044410        OH Straw Bales                   00771034  V0025296    ROHRS FEED 
STORE

$550.00

09/19/2025 OH332566        123528398       P0044019        OH 6' U-Channel Posts            00771193  V0035620    GLOBAL 
INDUSTRIAL 
EQUIPMENT

$529.44

09/19/2025 OH332566        123528398       P0044023        OH Freight                       00771193  V0035620    GLOBAL 
INDUSTRIAL 
EQUIPMENT

$28.33

09/19/2025 OH332566        123528398       P0044023        OH 6' U-Channel Posts            00771193  V0035620    GLOBAL 
INDUSTRIAL 
EQUIPMENT

$463.26

09/19/2025 OH332566        123528398       P0044019        OH Freight                       00771193  V0035620    GLOBAL 
INDUSTRIAL 
EQUIPMENT

$21.67

09/22/2025 OH332853        5075            P0044018        OH Plant Plugs for Tam 
O'Shanter 

00771229  V0054238    SPENCE 
RESTORATION 
NURSERY

$4,425.10

Period Balance - Total $6,017.80
072281014-63104 - Total $34,651.75

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $34,651.75

Acct: 072281014-64100 - OCCUPATIONAL
Begin Balance - Total $22,689.73

09/12/2025 OH331543        2015            P0038677        OH 10-Year Strategic Plan        00770660  V0006857    STARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL 
PLANNING

$4,020.46

Period Balance - Total $4,020.46
072281014-64100 - Total $26,710.19

Acct: 072281014-64103 - OCCUPATIONAL - REAL ESTATE
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Begin Balance - Total $5,925.00
072281014-64103 - Total $5,925.00

Acct: 072281014-64203 - RENTAL EQUIPMENT/VEHICLES
Begin Balance - Total $4,897.50

09/04/2025 OH330553        RSA128771-1     P0044577        OH Rental of Concrete Buggy      00141828  V0004069    LEPPO INC $165.00

09/12/2025 OH331543        RSA124434-2     P0044052        OH 4 more weeks rental of 
Dozer  

00142646  V0004069    LEPPO INC $4,300.00

09/29/2025 OH333888        RSA124434-3     P0044774        OH 4 Week Rental of Dozer        00143778  V0004069    LEPPO INC $4,300.00

Period Balance - Total $8,765.00
072281014-64203 - Total $13,662.50

Acct: 072281014-64306 - FEES - LICENSES AND PERMITS
Begin Balance - Total $8,601.30

09/11/2025 OH331344        0001            P0044857        OH Stormwater Pollution 
Protectio

00770627  V0006880    STARK SOIL & 
WATER CONS DIST

$650.00

Period Balance - Total $650.00
072281014-64306 - Total $9,251.30

Acct: 072281014-64404 - PURCHASED SERVICES - ADVERTISI
Begin Balance - Total $640.94

09/15/2025 OH331801        0007271701      P0044712        OH Legal Ad                      00770702  V0020169    GANNETT OHIO 
LOCALIQ

$891.64

Period Balance - Total $891.64
072281014-64404 - Total $1,532.58

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $57,081.57

Acct: 072281014-65200 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDINGS
Begin Balance - Total $9,790.68

072281014-65200 - Total $9,790.68

Acct: 072281014-65201 - BUILDINGS -CONSTRUCTION MANAGE
Begin Balance - Total $14,290.47

09/12/2025 OH331543        2015            P0038079        OH Prevailing Wage 
Monitoring    

00770660  V0006857    STARK COUNTY 
REGIONAL 
PLANNING

$198.29

Period Balance - Total $198.29
072281014-65201 - Total $14,488.76

Acct: 072281014-65202 - BUILDINGS - DESIGN ENGINEERING
Begin Balance - Total $180,714.12

09/25/2025 OH333505        2025328.00-3    P0043862        OH Design - Phase 1              00143641  V0009513    GPD ASSOCIATES $8,697.60



Expense Transaction Report by Account
Date Range:Sep 1, 2025-Sep 30, 2025

Convert to PDF Convert to Excel
Date Set ID Reference Secondary Reference Subsystem Description Check Number PE ID PE Name Debit-Credit

Period Balance - Total $8,697.60
072281014-65202 - Total $189,411.72

Acct: 072281014-65203 - BUILDINGS - REMODELING/RENOVAT
Begin Balance - Total $354,030.93

072281014-65203 - Total $354,030.93

Acct: 072281014-65300 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - IMPROVEMENTS
Begin Balance - Total $379,817.91

09/15/2025 OH331801        9000128903      P0043478        OH Restoration Services          00770716  V0054703    DAVEY RESOURCE 
GROUP

$3,305.00

09/29/2025 OH333888        25-134          P0044369        OH House Demolition              00771560  V0062385    BUTCHER & SON 
INC

$21,340.00

09/29/2025 OH333888        25-133          P0044368        OH House Demolition              00771560  V0062385    BUTCHER & SON 
INC

$13,450.00

Period Balance - Total $38,095.00
072281014-65300 - Total $417,912.91

Total Master Balance - 65000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY                $985,635.00

Acct: 072281015-61700 - PERSONAL SERVICES - GENERAL PA
Begin Balance - Total $165,257.67

09/10/2025                 01190DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $9,192.80

09/24/2025                 01200DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $9,390.59

Period Balance - Total $18,583.39
072281015-61700 - Total $183,841.06

Total Master Balance - 61000 - PERS SERVICES-SALARIES & WAGES $183,841.06

Acct: 072281015-62100 - PERSONAL SERVICES - TAXES
Begin Balance - Total $2,291.54

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1001/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
8/27/25 DEDS

00142508  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$126.82

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1001/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
9/10/25 DEDS

00143586  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$129.69

Period Balance - Total $256.51
072281015-62100 - Total $2,548.05

Acct: 072281015-62201 - PENSIONS - PERS - REGULAR
Begin Balance - Total $22,926.05
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09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1231/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$1,272.99

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1231/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
9/10/25 DED

00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$1,300.68

Period Balance - Total $2,573.67
072281015-62201 - Total $25,499.72

Acct: 072281015-62400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $1,614.17

072281015-62400 - Total $1,614.17

Acct: 072281015-62501 - EMPLOYEE INSURANCE - HEALTH
Begin Balance - Total $40,219.84

09/15/2025 JE019580        JV20452                         JE 072-28 HEALTH INS 
SEP 25      

N/A..N/A    $5,027.48

Period Balance - Total $5,027.48
072281015-62501 - Total $45,247.32

Total Master Balance - 62000 - PERS SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $74,909.26

Acct: 072281015-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $256.99

072281015-63104 - Total $256.99

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $256.99

Acct: 072281015-64100 - OCCUPATIONAL
Begin Balance - Total $3,480.00

072281015-64100 - Total $3,480.00

Acct: 072281015-64306 - FEES - LICENSES AND PERMITS
Begin Balance - Total $80.00

072281015-64306 - Total $80.00

Acct: 072281015-64404 - PURCHASED SERVICES - ADVERTISI
Begin Balance - Total $5,103.10

09/15/2025 CCJULAUG2025    PARKS J/A 2025  P0040406        OH On-line advertising           00770710  V0045276    HUNTINGTON BANK $66.53

09/26/2025 OH333702        236247          P0040388        OH 1/4 Page ad in the 
Canton CVB/

00771415  V0032134    GREAT LAKES 
PUBLISHING CO

$1,860.00

Period Balance - Total $1,926.53
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072281015-64404 - Total $7,029.63

Acct: 072281015-64405 - PURCHASED SERVICES - OTHER - P
Begin Balance - Total $23,827.63

09/03/2025 OH330368        2501876         P0040355        OH Printing needs including 
busin

00141770  V0005631    PINNACLE PRESS 
INC

$92.80

09/03/2025 OH330368        2501957         P0040355        OH Printing needs including 
busin

00141770  V0005631    PINNACLE PRESS 
INC

$61.43

09/26/2025 OH333702        27796           P0044575        OH Variety of Yard Signs for 
Star

00143733  V0010311    CANTON DATA 
PRINT LLC

$299.47

09/26/2025 OH333702        61879           P0040355        OH Printing needs including 
busin

00143752  V0052294    MINUTEMAN PRESS $20.17

Period Balance - Total $473.87
072281015-64405 - Total $24,301.50

Acct: 072281015-64410 - OTHER - POSTAGE/COURIER SERVIC
Begin Balance - Total $40,000.00

072281015-64410 - Total $40,000.00

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $74,891.13

Acct: 072281015-67118 - OTHER - MISC - SPECIAL PROJECT
Begin Balance - Total $7,908.99

09/03/2025 OH330368        2025-11009      P0040395        OH Registration for 
attendance at

00770351  V0044459    STARK CTY 
FEDERATION OF 
CONSERVATION 
CLUBS

$270.00

09/03/2025 OH330368        21226           P0038367        OH New website - Includes 
website

00141813  V0062275    REVIZE LLC $8,333.00

09/12/2025 OH331543        2502006         P0040356        OH Invitations, food and food 
rel

00142674  V0005631    PINNACLE PRESS 
INC

$109.10

09/22/2025 OH332853        17QK-K467-DGN4  P0044871        OH Halloween Candy               00143431  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$408.52

09/26/2025 OH333702        2-SEPTEMBER     P0039607        OH Review Web Accessibility 
guide

00143714  V0004645    CLEAR VISION 
MARKETING & 
MEDIA LLC

$1,187.50

Period Balance - Total $10,308.12
072281015-67118 - Total $18,217.11

Total Master Balance - 67000 - OTHER ALLOCATIONS             $18,217.11

Acct: 072281016-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $1,252.61
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09/16/2025 OH332020        134             P0043329        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771011  V0004698    PERRY ACE 
HARDWARE

$12.74

09/26/2025 OH333702        976307          P0043329        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143701  V0003074    HARTVILLE 
HARDWARE INC

$75.38

09/26/2025 OH333702        976326          P0043329        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143701  V0003074    HARTVILLE 
HARDWARE INC

$32.33

Period Balance - Total $120.45
072281016-63104 - Total $1,373.06

Acct: 072281016-63111 - OPERATING - DATA PROCESSING
Begin Balance - Total $1,427.77

09/15/2025 OH331801        236961775       P0040396        OH Digital cameras, 
computer peri

00142873  V0023444    B & H PHOTO $154.62

09/15/2025 OH331801        236887979       P0040396        OH Digital cameras, 
computer peri

00142873  V0023444    B & H PHOTO $22.86

Period Balance - Total $177.48
072281016-63111 - Total $1,605.25

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $2,978.31

Acct: 072281016-64100 - OCCUPATIONAL
Begin Balance - Total $12,780.00

072281016-64100 - Total $12,780.00

Acct: 072281016-64104 - OCCUPATIONAL - DATA PROCESSING
Begin Balance - Total $2,290.93

09/15/2025 CCJULAUG2025    PARKS J/A 2025  P0043570        OH GoDaddy Domain 
Transfer Fee   

00770710  V0045276    HUNTINGTON BANK $12.19

09/15/2025 CCJULAUG2025    PARKS J/A 2025                  OH OCCUPATIONAL - DATA 
PROCESSING

00770710  V0045276    HUNTINGTON BANK ($10.64)

Period Balance - Total $1.55
072281016-64104 - Total $2,292.48

Acct: 072281016-64306 - FEES - LICENSES AND PERMITS
Begin Balance - Total $14,675.00

072281016-64306 - Total $14,675.00

Acct: 072281016-64406 - PURCHASED SERVICES -COMMUNICAT
Begin Balance - Total $23,231.16

09/03/2025 OH330368        1855374012/25   P0040371        OH 831-000-6192 499              00770334  V0000298    A T & T $541.94

09/11/2025 OH331344        132830801090125 P0040399        OH Phone, Internet and fees      00770634  V0023225    CHARTER 
COMMUNICATIONS 
HOLDINGS LLC

$100.00
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09/11/2025 OH331344        0225510083125   P0040399        OH Phone, Internet and fees      00770633  V0023225    CHARTER 
COMMUNICATIONS 
HOLDINGS LLC

$74.98

09/11/2025 OH331344        132830701090125 P0040399        OH Phone, Internet and fees      00770634  V0023225    CHARTER 
COMMUNICATIONS 
HOLDINGS LLC

$100.00

09/25/2025 OH333505        3901926010/25   P0040371        OH 831-001-0794 049              00771330  V0000298    A T & T $899.73

09/26/2025 OH333702        21878           P0040414        OH Website Hosting               00143757  V0062275    REVIZE LLC $8,310.00

09/26/2025 OH333702        X09192025       P0040383        OH 287292022977                  00771410  V0012305    AT & T MOBILITY $594.85

09/26/2025 OH333702        752757918       P0040398        OH Long distance charges         00143747  V0043714    CENTURY LINK $27.88

09/30/2025 OH334040        1974866015/25   P0040371        OH 831-000-6192 499              00771564  V0000298    A T & T $541.94

Period Balance - Total $11,191.32
072281016-64406 - Total $34,422.48

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $64,169.96

Acct: 072281016-65401 - MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT-DATA PROCE
Begin Balance - Total $12,655.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        237152952       P0044844        OH Camera Equipment and 
Related S

00142873  V0023444    B & H PHOTO $1,465.46

09/25/2025 OH333505        237447909       P0044844        OH Camera Equipment and 
Related S

00143647  V0023444    B & H PHOTO $199.99

09/25/2025 OH333505        237406519       P0044844        OH Camera Equipment and 
Related S

00143647  V0023444    B & H PHOTO $100.99

09/26/2025 OH333702        260487          P0040361        OH Computers, printers, and 
softw

00143696  V0001612    CONNECTING 
POINT COMPUTER 
SVCS

$1,520.00

Period Balance - Total $3,286.44
072281016-65401 - Total $15,941.44

Total Master Balance - 65000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY                $15,941.44

Acct: 072281035-61700 - PERSONAL SERVICES - GENERAL PA
Begin Balance - Total $612,685.27

09/10/2025                 01190DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $34,677.59

09/24/2025                 01200DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $34,380.45

Period Balance - Total $69,058.04
072281035-61700 - Total $681,743.31

Total Master Balance - 61000 - PERS SERVICES-SALARIES & WAGES $681,743.31
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Acct: 072281035-62100 - PERSONAL SERVICES - TAXES
Begin Balance - Total $8,330.27

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1001/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
8/27/25 DEDS

00142508  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$469.69

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1001/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
9/10/25 DEDS

00143586  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$465.39

Period Balance - Total $935.08
072281035-62100 - Total $9,265.35

Acct: 072281035-62201 - PENSIONS - PERS - REGULAR
Begin Balance - Total $85,019.59

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1231/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$4,812.85

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1231/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
9/10/25 DED

00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$4,771.24

Period Balance - Total $9,584.09
072281035-62201 - Total $94,603.68

Acct: 072281035-62400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $6,213.59

072281035-62400 - Total $6,213.59

Acct: 072281035-62501 - EMPLOYEE INSURANCE - HEALTH
Begin Balance - Total $181,045.48

09/15/2025 JE019580        JV20452                         JE 072-28 HEALTH INS 
SEP 25      

N/A..N/A    $22,116.96

Period Balance - Total $22,116.96
072281035-62501 - Total $203,162.44

Total Master Balance - 62000 - PERS SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $313,245.06

Acct: 072281035-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $73,386.58

09/03/2025 OH330368        IN41834         P0040596        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00770332  V0000161    AKRON TRACTOR 
AND EQUIP INC

$56.83

09/03/2025 OH330368        IN42242         P0040596        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00770332  V0000161    AKRON TRACTOR 
AND EQUIP INC

$449.90

09/03/2025 OH330368        1D1F-6RWN-D9RN  P0040612        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00141811  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$229.88

09/04/2025 OH330553        62233348        P0040632        OH Hoses, fittings, hydraulic 
oil

00141849  V0025349    TRIAD 
TECHNOLOGIES

$65.68



Expense Transaction Report by Account
Date Range:Sep 1, 2025-Sep 30, 2025

Convert to PDF Convert to Excel
Date Set ID Reference Secondary Reference Subsystem Description Check Number PE ID PE Name Debit-Credit

09/04/2025 OH330553        5004-548483     P0043476        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00141825  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$315.00

09/04/2025 OH330553        213947          P0043117        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00141817  V0000745    BIERLY LITMAN 
LOCK & DOOR INC

$84.00

09/04/2025 OH330553        5004-548544     P0043476        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00141825  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$42.96

09/12/2025 OH331543        C98744          P0043117        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00142683  V0006704    SOUTHEASTERN 
EQUIPMENT CO INC

$196.38

09/12/2025 OH331543        5004-549261     P0043476        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00142640  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$90.00

09/12/2025 OH331543        5004-549234     P0043476        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00142640  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$355.81

09/15/2025 OH331801        SO#127210       P0043117        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00770715  V0054170    AMERICAN 
EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE

$753.73

09/16/2025 OH332020        9623157162      P0043117        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00142934  V0002865    GRAINGER $27.75

09/16/2025 OH332020        24070           P0040613        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00142996  V0029063    BULLSEYE 
INDUSTRIAL 
SUPPLY CORP

$310.00

09/16/2025 OH332020        61344           P0043117        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143007  V0045734    MENARDS $22.44

09/16/2025 OH332020        24069           P0040613        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00142996  V0029063    BULLSEYE 
INDUSTRIAL 
SUPPLY CORP

$205.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        13067           P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $68.56

09/22/2025 OH332853        5013680         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $69.81

09/22/2025 OH332853        C98975          P0044623        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143387  V0006704    SOUTHEASTERN 
EQUIPMENT CO INC

$487.74

09/22/2025 OH332853        989202          P0044020        OH Limestone                     00143372  V0004948    NATIONAL LIME & 
STONE CO

$1,458.22

09/22/2025 OH332853        2014002         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $13.74

09/22/2025 OH332853        989201          P0044020        OH Limestone                     00143372  V0004948    NATIONAL LIME & 
STONE CO

$840.81

09/22/2025 OH332853        4274040         P0044467        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $598.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        8014476         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $26.18

09/22/2025 OH332853        3015003         P0044467        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $134.70

09/22/2025 OH332853        13068           P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $72.51
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09/22/2025 OH332853        8012243         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $32.85

09/22/2025 OH332853        3015058         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $124.99

09/22/2025 OH332853        832592          P0043117        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143382  V0006286    SAND ROCK 
MINERAL WATER 
CO

$64.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        7013477         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $34.98

09/22/2025 OH332853        24095           P0040701        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143413  V0029063    BULLSEYE 
INDUSTRIAL 
SUPPLY CORP

$75.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        9632482254      P0044623        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143357  V0002865    GRAINGER $85.10

09/22/2025 OH332853        9885-5          P0043117        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143384  V0006497    SHERWIN WILLIAMS $143.30

09/22/2025 OH332853        1011825         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $18.60

09/22/2025 OH332853        9014357         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $116.96

09/22/2025 OH332853        7012317         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $13.40

09/22/2025 OH332853        5014790         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $51.54

09/22/2025 OH332853        1014072         P0040657        OH Supplies , small 
equipment and

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $55.97

09/22/2025 OH332853        3015014         P0044467        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $47.39

09/23/2025 OH333059        970911          P0040630        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771260  V0009283    LOWE`S $269.98

09/23/2025 OH333059        971049          P0040630        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771260  V0009283    LOWE`S $26.94

09/23/2025 OH333059        976837          P0040630        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771260  V0009283    LOWE`S $39.65

09/23/2025 OH333059        998086          P0040630        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771260  V0009283    LOWE`S $44.41

09/23/2025 OH333059        977431          P0040630        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771260  V0009283    LOWE`S $8.20

09/24/2025 OH333249        5004-550166     P0043476        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143524  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$60.66

09/24/2025 OH333249        5004-550082     P0043476        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143524  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$298.62

09/24/2025 OH333249        5004-550305     P0044791        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143524  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$240.70
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09/24/2025 OH333249        IN42972         P0044404        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771274  V0000161    AKRON TRACTOR 
AND EQUIP INC

$232.96

09/25/2025 OH333505        991688          P0044020        OH Limestone                     00143628  V0004948    NATIONAL LIME & 
STONE CO

$1,409.40

09/25/2025 OH333505        991687          P0044020        OH Limestone                     00143628  V0004948    NATIONAL LIME & 
STONE CO

$2,003.96

09/25/2025 OH333505        24117           P0044222        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143649  V0029063    BULLSEYE 
INDUSTRIAL 
SUPPLY CORP

$60.00

09/25/2025 OH333505        148190          P0040633        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771354  V0007399    TSC TRACTOR 
SUPPLY COMPANY

$132.21

09/25/2025 OH333505        122892          P0040622        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143660  V0039685    CUTTER POWER 
SALES

$83.97

09/25/2025 OH333505        SO#127524       P0044675        OH Parts to Repair JCB-1         00771367  V0054170    AMERICAN 
EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE

$3,939.87

09/25/2025 OH333505        61295           P0044623        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143663  V0045734    MENARDS $74.98

09/25/2025 OH333505        991687          P0044623        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143628  V0004948    NATIONAL LIME & 
STONE CO

$2,375.01

09/25/2025 OH333505        61338           P0044623        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143663  V0045734    MENARDS $199.92

09/25/2025 OH333505        SO#127524       P0044623        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00771367  V0054170    AMERICAN 
EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE

$66.08

09/25/2025 OH333505        1262042         P0044623        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143625  V0004820    MORROW 
CONTROL & 
SUPPLY INC

$46.57

09/26/2025 OH333702        62252467        P0040632        OH Hoses, fittings, hydraulic 
oil

00143738  V0025349    TRIAD 
TECHNOLOGIES

$495.77

09/26/2025 OH333702        1264227         P0044623        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143716  V0004820    MORROW 
CONTROL & 
SUPPLY INC

$68.11

09/29/2025 OH333888        24145           P0044222        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143806  V0029063    BULLSEYE 
INDUSTRIAL 
SUPPLY CORP

$373.00

09/29/2025 OH333888        24144           P0044222        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143806  V0029063    BULLSEYE 
INDUSTRIAL 
SUPPLY CORP

$893.50

Period Balance - Total $21,284.18
072281035-63104 - Total $94,670.76

Acct: 072281035-63108 - OPERATING - VEHICLES
Begin Balance - Total $20,493.07

09/04/2025 OH330553        5004-549190     P0044046        OH Miscellaneous vehicle 
supplies

00141825  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$362.75
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09/12/2025 OH331543        5128295         P0044085        OH Miscellaneous Vehicle 
Supplies

00142697  V0008070    ZIEGLER TIRE & 
SUPPLY

$476.00

09/12/2025 OH331543        5004-549536     P0044046        OH Miscellaneous vehicle 
supplies

00142640  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$281.81

09/12/2025 OH331543        5004-549351     P0044046        OH Miscellaneous vehicle 
supplies

00142640  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$324.52

09/12/2025 OH331543        5004-549384     P0044046        OH Miscellaneous vehicle 
supplies

00142640  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$301.71

09/12/2025 OH331543        5004-549257     P0044046        OH Miscellaneous vehicle 
supplies

00142640  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$45.48

09/16/2025 OH332020        5004-549694     P0044046        OH Miscellaneous vehicle 
supplies

00142940  V0003438    REDMOND`S PARTS 
& PAINT INC

$368.21

Period Balance - Total $2,160.48
072281035-63108 - Total $22,653.55

Acct: 072281035-63201 - ENERGY - NATURAL/BOTTLED GAS
Begin Balance - Total $23,690.41

09/15/2025 OH331801        368077          P0040623        OH Propane for heat              00142880  V0036147    POWERS OIL CO 
LTD

$236.56

Period Balance - Total $236.56
072281035-63201 - Total $23,926.97

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $141,251.28

Acct: 072281035-64100 - OCCUPATIONAL
Begin Balance - Total $14,516.22

09/04/2025 OH330553        202501617A      P0040665        OH Engineering services to 
inspec

00141824  V0003016    HAMMONTREE & 
ASSOCIATES, LTD

$8,200.00

09/04/2025 OH330553        202501617B      P0040665        OH Engineering services to 
inspec

00141824  V0003016    HAMMONTREE & 
ASSOCIATES, LTD

$700.00

09/12/2025 OH331543        62642           P0040625        OH Delivery charge for 
stone/slag

00142721  V0028005    STROUBLE WATER 
HAULING

$474.54

09/16/2025 OH332020        08252025        P0040624        OH Cleaning services for 
Administ

00143008  V0049643    A-PERFECT 
CLEANER INC

$1,898.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        62734           P0040625        OH Delivery charge for 
stone/slag

00143409  V0028005    STROUBLE WATER 
HAULING

$788.64

09/22/2025 OH332853        62470           P0040625        OH Delivery charge for 
stone/slag

00143409  V0028005    STROUBLE WATER 
HAULING

$616.26

Period Balance - Total $12,677.44
072281035-64100 - Total $27,193.66

Acct: 072281035-64107 - OCCUPATIONAL -JANITORIAL/MAINT
Begin Balance - Total $404.20
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072281035-64107 - Total $404.20

Acct: 072281035-64201 - PROPERTY - WATER/SEWERAGE
Begin Balance - Total $21,274.58

09/16/2025 OH332020        0007045133      P0040637        OH Holding and Septic Tank 
Pumpin

00771028  V0011350    UNITED SITE 
SERVICES

$190.00

09/16/2025 OH332020        AUG 25 PARKS    P0040638        OH Port A Jon Rentals and 
Cleanin

00771027  V0011350    UNITED SITE 
SERVICES

$2,168.25

09/16/2025 OH332020        0007038744      P0040637        OH Holding and Septic Tank 
Pumpin

00771028  V0011350    UNITED SITE 
SERVICES

$190.00

09/16/2025 OH332020        0007043887      P0040637        OH Holding and Septic Tank 
Pumpin

00771028  V0011350    UNITED SITE 
SERVICES

$190.00

09/16/2025 OH332020        0007042428      P0040637        OH Holding and Septic Tank 
Pumpin

00771028  V0011350    UNITED SITE 
SERVICES

$190.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        114-14110393    P0040638        OH Port A Jon Rentals and 
Cleanin

00771220  V0011350    UNITED SITE 
SERVICES

$125.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        0007045675      P0040637        OH Holding and Septic Tank 
Pumpin

00771221  V0011350    UNITED SITE 
SERVICES

$190.00

09/26/2025 OH333702        0007047660      P0040637        OH Holding and Septic Tank 
Pumpin

00771409  V0011350    UNITED SITE 
SERVICES

$380.00

Period Balance - Total $3,623.25
072281035-64201 - Total $24,897.83

Acct: 072281035-64202 - REPAIR/MAINT EQUIPMENT/VEHICLE
Begin Balance - Total $4,041.32

09/04/2025 OH330553        266552          P0040667        OH Annual Inspection for fire 
ext

00141836  V0005645    PITTS FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER INC

$858.00

09/04/2025 OH330553        266552          P0040704        OH Miscellaneous 
repair/maintenan

00141836  V0005645    PITTS FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER INC

$948.00

09/12/2025 OH331543        5128295         P0040704        OH Miscellaneous 
repair/maintenan

00142697  V0008070    ZIEGLER TIRE & 
SUPPLY

$123.00

09/25/2025 OH333505        SO#127524       P0044675        OH Labor to Repair JCB-1         00771367  V0054170    AMERICAN 
EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE

$546.00

09/29/2025 OH333888        S09968          P0040704        OH Miscellaneous 
repair/maintenan

00143792  V0006704    SOUTHEASTERN 
EQUIPMENT CO INC

$764.48

Period Balance - Total $3,239.48
072281035-64202 - Total $7,280.80

Acct: 072281035-64203 - RENTAL EQUIPMENT/VEHICLES
Begin Balance - Total $6,990.00

09/11/2025 OH331344        0014173242      P0040639        OH Dumpster Rentals and 
Regulator

00142597  V0016164    KIMBLE RECYCLING 
& DISPOSAL

$707.00

09/12/2025 OH331543        RSA130386-1     P0040705        OH Rental of Equipment and 00142646  V0004069    LEPPO INC $380.00
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Vehicl

09/16/2025 OH332020        RSA130925-1     P0040705        OH Rental of Equipment and 
Vehicl

00142947  V0004069    LEPPO INC $380.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        RSA131309-1     P0040705        OH Rental of Equipment and 
Vehicl

00143363  V0004069    LEPPO INC $190.00

09/25/2025 OH333505        324075-4        P0040705        OH Rental of Equipment and 
Vehicl

00143620  V0004385    GENERAL RENT ALL $200.00

09/26/2025 OH333702        324956-3        P0040705        OH Rental of Equipment and 
Vehicl

00143710  V0004385    GENERAL RENT ALL $145.00

Period Balance - Total $2,002.00
072281035-64203 - Total $8,992.00

Acct: 072281035-64206 - REPAIR/MAINTENANCE LAND/BUILDI
Begin Balance - Total $14,215.81

09/15/2025 OH331801        4461002         P0040706        OH Water Quality, Water 
Testing, 

00142876  V0028171    REAM & HAAGER 
LABORATORY INC

$20.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        2250            P0040627        OH Pest and Rodent Control 
Servic

00142888  V0046352    PRECISION PEST 
MANAGEMENT

$65.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        4460629         P0040706        OH Water Quality, Water 
Testing, 

00142876  V0028171    REAM & HAAGER 
LABORATORY INC

$65.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        80500839        P0040706        OH Water Quality, Water 
Testing, 

00142877  V0033039    DONAMARC WATER 
SYSTEMS CO

$54.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        2250156         P0040627        OH Pest and Rodent Control 
Servic

00142888  V0046352    PRECISION PEST 
MANAGEMENT

$65.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        2250321         P0040627        OH Pest and Rodent Control 
Servic

00142888  V0046352    PRECISION PEST 
MANAGEMENT

$65.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        4460630         P0040706        OH Water Quality, Water 
Testing, 

00142876  V0028171    REAM & HAAGER 
LABORATORY INC

$65.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        80501505        P0040706        OH Water Quality, Water 
Testing, 

00142877  V0033039    DONAMARC WATER 
SYSTEMS CO

$54.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        4460740         P0040706        OH Water Quality, Water 
Testing, 

00142876  V0028171    REAM & HAAGER 
LABORATORY INC

$20.00

09/16/2025 OH332020        80501207        P0040706        OH Water Quality, Water 
Testing, 

00142998  V0033039    DONAMARC WATER 
SYSTEMS CO

$54.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        80691451        P0040706        OH Water Quality, Water 
Testing, 

00143417  V0033039    DONAMARC WATER 
SYSTEMS CO

$49.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        80615758        P0040626        OH Water system 
maintenance & EPA

00143417  V0033039    DONAMARC WATER 
SYSTEMS CO

$433.33

09/22/2025 OH332853        2250600         P0040627        OH Pest and Rodent Control 
Servic

00143426  V0046352    PRECISION PEST 
MANAGEMENT

$65.00

09/25/2025 OH333505        2250610         P0040627        OH Pest and Rodent Control 
Servic

00143664  V0046352    PRECISION PEST 
MANAGEMENT

$55.00

Period Balance - Total $1,129.33



Expense Transaction Report by Account
Date Range:Sep 1, 2025-Sep 30, 2025

Convert to PDF Convert to Excel
Date Set ID Reference Secondary Reference Subsystem Description Check Number PE ID PE Name Debit-Credit

072281035-64206 - Total $15,345.14

Acct: 072281035-64306 - FEES - LICENSES AND PERMITS
Begin Balance - Total $221.25

072281035-64306 - Total $221.25

Acct: 072281035-64405 - PURCHASED SERVICES - OTHER - P
Begin Balance - Total $26.00

072281035-64405 - Total $26.00

Acct: 072281035-64410 - OTHER - POSTAGE/COURIER SERVIC
Begin Balance - Total $12.12

072281035-64410 - Total $12.12

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $84,373.00

Acct: 072281035-65200 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDINGS
Begin Balance - Total $3,415.09

072281035-65200 - Total $3,415.09

Acct: 072281035-65405 - MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT - MAINTENA
Begin Balance - Total $82,621.75

072281035-65405 - Total $82,621.75

Acct: 072281035-65406 - MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT - VEHICLES
Begin Balance - Total $136,448.02

09/25/2025 OH333505        SO#127687       P0044580        OH 6 Pin to 14 in Adaptor        00771367  V0054170    AMERICAN 
EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE

$300.00

09/25/2025 OH333505        SO#127687       P0044580        OH CID Swing Boom Cutter         00771367  V0054170    AMERICAN 
EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE

$11,850.00

09/25/2025 OH333505        SO#127687       P0044580        OH Delivery/Freight              00771367  V0054170    AMERICAN 
EQUIPMENT 
SERVICE

$350.00

Period Balance - Total $12,500.00
072281035-65406 - Total $148,948.02

Total Master Balance - 65000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY                $234,984.86

Acct: 072281035-67118 - OTHER - MISC - SPECIAL PROJECT
Begin Balance - Total $24,829.68

09/12/2025 OH331543        25-1656         P0044579        OH Towpath Map Signs             00142658  V0004651    MIDWEST SIGN 
CENTER

$1,050.00



Expense Transaction Report by Account
Date Range:Sep 1, 2025-Sep 30, 2025

Convert to PDF Convert to Excel
Date Set ID Reference Secondary Reference Subsystem Description Check Number PE ID PE Name Debit-Credit

09/22/2025 OH332853        1012947         P0042777        OH Doors, Frames, 
Hardware, Screw

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $140.00

09/22/2025 OH332853        25-1703         P0043193        OH General supplies, rental 
fees,

00143368  V0004651    MIDWEST SIGN 
CENTER

$189.50

09/22/2025 OH332853        2012842         P0042777        OH Doors, Frames, 
Hardware, Screw

00771208  V0003269    HOME DEPOT $55.48

09/25/2025 OH333505        25-1724         P0043193        OH General supplies, rental 
fees,

00143622  V0004651    MIDWEST SIGN 
CENTER

$130.00

09/26/2025 OH333702        37689           P0044050        OH Electrical Work - Conduit 
from

00143749  V0044276    PAULI ELECTRIC 
INC

$2,480.00

Period Balance - Total $4,044.98
072281035-67118 - Total $28,874.66

Total Master Balance - 67000 - OTHER ALLOCATIONS             $28,874.66

Acct: 072281157-61700 - PERSONAL SERVICES - GENERAL PA
Begin Balance - Total $239,763.16

09/10/2025                 01190DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $14,149.78

09/24/2025                 01200DP         CK REG          4 COUNTY PARKS            
GRS.  

N/A..N/A    $13,861.25

Period Balance - Total $28,011.03
072281157-61700 - Total $267,774.19

Total Master Balance - 61000 - PERS SERVICES-SALARIES & WAGES $267,774.19

Acct: 072281157-62100 - PERSONAL SERVICES - TAXES
Begin Balance - Total $3,407.34

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1001/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
8/27/25 DEDS

00142508  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$200.46

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1001/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH WITHOLDING TAX PE 
9/10/25 DEDS

00143586  V0010940    WITHOLDING TAX 
DEPOSIT

$196.27

Period Balance - Total $396.73
072281157-62100 - Total $3,804.07

Acct: 072281157-62201 - PENSIONS - PERS - REGULAR
Begin Balance - Total $33,314.99

09/10/2025 BWPE082725      1231/2501190    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
8/27/25 DED

00770611  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 
RETIRE SYSTEM

$1,966.97

09/24/2025 BWPE091025      1231/2501200    PYINTERFACE     OH OHIO PUBLIC EMP PE 
9/10/25 DED

00771317  V0005784    OHIO PUBLIC 
EMPLOYEES 

$1,926.58



Expense Transaction Report by Account
Date Range:Sep 1, 2025-Sep 30, 2025

Convert to PDF Convert to Excel
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RETIRE SYSTEM

Period Balance - Total $3,893.55
072281157-62201 - Total $37,208.54

Acct: 072281157-62400 - WORKERS COMPENSATION
Begin Balance - Total $2,675.10

072281157-62400 - Total $2,675.10

Acct: 072281157-62501 - EMPLOYEE INSURANCE - HEALTH
Begin Balance - Total $23,014.88

09/15/2025 JE019580        JV20452                         JE 072-28 HEALTH INS 
SEP 25      

N/A..N/A    $3,287.84

Period Balance - Total $3,287.84
072281157-62501 - Total $26,302.72

Total Master Balance - 62000 - PERS SERVICES-EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $69,990.43

Acct: 072281157-63101 - OPERATING - OFFICE
Begin Balance - Total $1,195.64

09/25/2025 OH333505        14YW-WKK4-4C1C  P0040712        OH Office supplies including 
cart

00143672  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$54.12

Period Balance - Total $54.12
072281157-63101 - Total $1,249.76

Acct: 072281157-63104 - OPERATING - GENERAL
Begin Balance - Total $3,337.17

09/15/2025 OH331801        1XN7-74M3-H69M  P0040744        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00142892  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$50.77

09/15/2025 OH331801        19CP-VDQR-94X3  P0040744        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00142892  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$286.13

09/22/2025 OH332853        1VTG-LL17-PXK1  P0040744        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143431  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$112.61

09/22/2025 OH332853        1L3J-PPKP-496L  P0040744        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143431  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$14.99

Period Balance - Total $464.50
072281157-63104 - Total $3,801.67

Acct: 072281157-63111 - OPERATING - DATA PROCESSING
Begin Balance - Total $542.44

072281157-63111 - Total $542.44

Total Master Balance - 63000 - SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        $5,593.87



Expense Transaction Report by Account
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Acct: 072281157-64100 - OCCUPATIONAL
Begin Balance - Total $137.11

072281157-64100 - Total $137.11

Acct: 072281157-64201 - PROPERTY - WATER/SEWERAGE
Begin Balance - Total $265.00

072281157-64201 - Total $265.00

Acct: 072281157-64306 - FEES - LICENSES AND PERMITS
Begin Balance - Total $5.00

072281157-64306 - Total $5.00

Acct: 072281157-64409 - OTHER - MEMBERSHIPS/DUES
Begin Balance - Total $350.00

09/15/2025 CCJULAUG2025    PARKS J/A 2025  P0040750        OH USA Archery Annual 
Memberships

00770710  V0045276    HUNTINGTON BANK $70.00

Period Balance - Total $70.00
072281157-64409 - Total $420.00

Total Master Balance - 64000 - PURCHASED SERVICES            $827.11

Acct: 072281157-67118 - OTHER - MISC - SPECIAL PROJECT
Begin Balance - Total $6,174.72

09/03/2025 OH330368        117319          P0040715        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00770341  V0004314    MARCS $22.00

09/03/2025 OH330368        117320          P0040757        OH Food and food related 
supplies

00770341  V0004314    MARCS $42.91

09/15/2025 OH331801        08312025        P0040844        OH Yoga instruction 
throughout th

00142914  V0052721    KIMBERLEY 
KOHLER

$350.00

09/15/2025 OH331801        1Q1J-NKGL-L7CY  P0040753        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00142892  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$85.33

09/16/2025 OH332020        14TQ-1NQJ-VWYK  P0040753        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143011  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$31.91

09/19/2025 OH332566        1VM3-PRKT-H314  P0040716        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143297  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$62.96

09/22/2025 OH332853        111D-N9TR-76JJ  P0040753        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143431  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$26.39

09/22/2025 OH332853        1FJ4-1C4F-QD6X  P0040753        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143431  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$14.95

09/25/2025 OH333505        194J-HM7P-3YPF  P0040753        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143672  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$29.32

09/25/2025 OH333505        13NP-7MYX-9TY3  P0040753        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143672  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$29.46
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09/26/2025 OH333702        411807          P0040758        OH Stark Exploring Hiking 
Sticks,

00143754  V0060781    ROEMER 
INDUSTRIES LLC

$945.20

09/26/2025 OH333702        117330          P0040757        OH Food and food related 
supplies

00771400  V0004314    MARCS $16.26

09/26/2025 OH333702        2722            P0040754        OH Summer Serenades 
Concerts     

00771416  V0041612    CANTON 
SYMPHONY 
ORCHESTRA 
ASSOC

$7,500.00

09/26/2025 OH333702        1XCQ-1VPK-3NTV  P0040716        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143753  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$112.94

09/26/2025 OH333702        117331          P0040757        OH Food and food related 
supplies

00771400  V0004314    MARCS $16.34

09/26/2025 OH333702        1JNC-GCMM-3VJG  P0040753        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143753  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$33.82

09/29/2025 OH333888        1RXY-34N3-JD1Q  P0040753        OH Supplies, small 
equipment and 

00143821  V0054198    AMAZON CAPITAL 
SERVICES

$36.17

Period Balance - Total $9,355.96
072281157-67118 - Total $15,530.68

Total Master Balance - 67000 - OTHER ALLOCATIONS             $15,530.68

Acct: 529280000-65200 - CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDINGS
Begin Balance - Total $46,685.00

529280000-65200 - Total $46,685.00

Acct: 529280000-65405 - MACHINERY/EQUIPMENT - MAINTENA
Begin Balance - Total $14,000.00

529280000-65405 - Total $14,000.00

Total Master Balance - 65000 - CAPITAL OUTLAY                $60,685.00

Period Total 722,777.49

Overall - Total $7,070,667.83



Proposed Areas of Adjustment in the Stark County Park District Board of 
Commissioners Constitution and By-Laws  

- Correct the duplication of Article III, Section 3 
- Update Article III, Section 4 to correct current board member insurance provision 

instead of a $5,000 bond 
- Amend Article V, Section 1 to create more flexibility in the monthly date of the board 

meetings 
- Reducing the financial reporting requirements of Article V, Section 5 
- Adding a section to the by-laws that places a time limit on individuals addressing 

the Commissioners during the public comment section of the meeting 
- Correct spelling in Article VI of “Parliamentary” 

 



CONSTITUTION & BY-LAWS 

STARK COUNTY PARK DISTRICT 

BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS 

 

ARTICLE I 

NAME 
 

The name of this Agency shall be:  Stark County Park District.  The Stark County Park 

District is an independent political subdivision created and governed by Section 1545 of 

the Ohio Revised Code. 
 

ARTICLE II 

MISSION 
 

Stark Parks mission is to preserve, manage, and connect natural areas to serve 

the community through recreation, conservation and education. 

 
 

ARTICLE III 

MEMBERS 
 

Section 1. The Board of Park Commissioners consists of five members as stated 

in the Ohio Revised Code Section 1545.05(B). 
 

Section 2. Upon the creation of the Park District, the probate judge appointed 

three commissioners who took office immediately thereafter and    

whose terms expired one, two, and three years, respectively, from 

the first day of January next after the date of their appointment.   

Thereafter their successors shall be appointed by such judge for 

terms of three years.  All vacancies shall be filled by the probate 

judge by appointment. 
 

Section 3. Any board of park commissioners of a park district may elect to  

                 expand the membership of the board from three members to five            

                    members upon a majority vote of the board. Upon such a vote, the  

                    board shall certify to the probate judge a resolution requesting the  

judge to appoint two additional members to the board. The 

probate judge shall appoint those additional members, and they 

shall take office immediately upon their appointment. One member 

shall be appointed to a term that expires on the first day of January 

of the year following the year of that member's appointment, and 

one member shall be appointed to a term that expires on the first 

day of January of the second year following the year of that 

member's appointment. Thereafter, their successors shall be 

appointed by the probate judge for terms of three years.  The Stark 



County Board of Park Commissioners voted on September 7, 2015 to 

have five members with Resolution #05- 09-070.  
 

Section 43.  Each commissioner shall take an oath to perform faithfully the duties  

                    of the office at the beginning of each term.   
 

Section 54.   Each commissioner shall be bonded for the sum of $5,000.00. 

Pursuant to House Bill 444 of the 133rd General Assembly amended 

O.R.C 3.061, effective April 12, 2021, each commissioner shall have 

an employee dishonesty and faithful performance of duty 

insurance policy in effect before their respective term of office or 

employment, and the commissioner shall not commence the 

discharge of duties until coverage is documented. 
 

Section 65.   The commissioners shall serve without compensations, but shall be  

allowed actual and necessary expenses incurred in the 

performance of their duties. 
 

Section 76.   Authority of Commission Members includes, but is not limited to: 

1. Adopting By-laws, Rules, Regulations, and Policies. 

2. Power to acquire property. 

3. Place levies on the ballot for park purposes. 

4. Employ personnel to enforce all park regulations. 

5. Employ individuals for general operation of the parks. 

6. Other powers as legally granted and defined under Section 

1545 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 

ARTICLE IV 

OFFICERS 
 

Section 1.  The officers of the Park Commission shall be a Chairperson, Vice- 

                   Chairperson, and 3 members. 
 

Section 2. The term of officers shall be for a one year period or as determined 

by the Commission.  Officers shall be elected at the first meeting of 

each year.   
 

Section 3.  The Chairperson shall preside at all meetings. 
 

Section 4. The Vice-Chairperson shall preside at all meetings in the absence of 

the Chairperson.  
 

Section 5. The Commission shall appoint a Recording Secretary and/or Board 

Clerk who shall keep a record of all proceedings of the 

organization.   
 

ARTICLE V 

MEETINGS 
 



Section 1. The regular meetings of the Park Commission shall be held monthly 

on the first Wednesday of each month unless otherwise directed by 

the Commission, and in a location determined by the Commission. 
 

Section 2. Three Commissioners shall constitute a quorum of the Commission.  

The affirmative vote of three Commissioners shall be required for the 

adoption of any motion or resolution. 
 

Section 3. The meetings shall be governed by the “Sunshine Law,” ORC 

Section 121.22. 
 

Section 4. A special meeting can be called by any Commission Member or at 

the request of the Park Director. 
 

Section 5.  Meetings of the Commission shall proceed according to an agenda 

prepared by the Director in conjunction with the Chairperson.  The 

agenda shall include the following items: 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

4. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORT 

5. APPROVAL OF PAYROLLS AND BILLS 

6.5. OLD BUSINESS 

7.6. NEW BUSINESS 

8.7. REPORT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

9.8. ADJOURNMENT 

Section 6. Individuals speaking during the Public Comment portion of the 

agenda shall be limited to three (3) minutes. 

 

ARTICLE VI 

PARLIAMENTARRAY AUTHORITY 
 

“Robert’s Rules of Parliamentary Procedure” shall govern the proceedings of the 

Commission when not otherwise expressly covered or provided for herein. 
 

ARTICLE VII 

AMENDMENT 
 

These By-Laws may be amended or repealed at any meeting of the Commission 

providing that proposed changes shall first have been submitted to the 

members of the Commission not less than ten (10) days prior to such meeting. 
 

ARTICLE VIII 

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
 

Attached as Exhibit A “Board of Park Commissioners Policy Manual” 

 

 

 



AGENDA ITEM: 8A 
STARK COUNTY PARK DISTRICT 

Summary and Recommendations of Agenda Items 

CATEGORY:                     NEW BUSINESS 

SUBJECT:            2026 Operating Budget 

RESOLUTION:               #25-11-47 

 
WHEREAS, the Stark County Park District submitted a 2026 Proposed Budget to the Stark County Budget 
Commission on August 28th, 2025; and   
 
WHEREAS, revisions are routinely made to the Proposed Budget previously submitted to the Budget 
Commission. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners that 
the Board accepts all revisions and adopts the 2026 Operating Budget attached to this Resolution.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners that the 
Board authorizes the appropriation of the 2026 Operating Budget.            
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners that Daniel J. 
Moeglin, Executive Director, is authorized to take any and all actions necessary to implement the 
personnel-based adjustments contemplated in the 2026 Operating Budget.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners that Daniel J. 
Moeglin, Executive Director, is authorized to use any and all procurement methods allowed by law 
and/or Board bylaws, rules, polices, etc., to procure any and all goods and services contemplated in the 
2026 Operating Budget, including any such good or service exceeding any applicable dollar threshold. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners that Daniel J. 
Moeglin, Executive Director, is authorized to award and execute any and all contracts for the 
aforementioned goods and services and to take any other actions necessary to procure said goods and 
services. 

 
_______ MOVED to adopt this resolution, which was SECONDED by _______. 
 
DISCUSSION:   
 
MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 
 
Voting Aye:   
 
Voting Nay:  
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10/22/2025

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

Carry-Over 1,000,000.00

Previous Year Liquidations 100,000.00

REVENUE RECEIPTS:

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 1100 Taxes-Real Estate Property 6,867,494.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 1300 Taxes-Manufactured Home 9,000.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 2413 User Fees 110,000.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 2900 Sales 115,000.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5104 State Capital Grant 60,000.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5203 P.I.L.O.T.-LOCAL 5,000.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5300 State Government Shared Revenues 12,500.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5301 Real Property Rollbacks 800,000.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 5403 Intergovernmental-County Reimbursements 135,000.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 7100 Investment Income 70,000.00

072 General 28 Park 0000 Master 5 9102 Other Revenue- Rentals/Leases-Royalties 5,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 5 2413 User Fees-Exploration Gateway 50,000.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS 9,338,994.00

LEVY 7,676,494.00

072 COUNTY PARKS GENERAL FUND-RECEIPTS
Object 

Code

(Line Item)

2026 Proposed Budget

Page 1 of 15
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Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration/Financial/IT 6 1700 Salaries 694,728.80

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration/Financial/IT 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 10,073.57

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration/Financial/IT 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 97,262.03

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 2300 Unemployment 20,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration/Financial/IT 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 10,420.93

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration/Financial/IT 6 2501 Health Insurance 215,994.75

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 2,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 500.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 3201 Supplies & Materials:  Natural/Bottled Gas 25,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 3202 Supplies & Materials:  Electric 125,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 3204 Supplies & Materials:  Gasoline 161,500.00

072 COUNTY PARKS GENERAL FUND-EXPENDITURES
Object 

Code

(Line Item)

ADMINISTRATION

Page 2 of 15
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Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 15,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4101 Purchased Services: Legal 15,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4102 Purchased Services: Medical 3,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4104 Purchased Services: Data Processing 1,200.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4105 Purchased Services: Financial 12,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4201 Purchased Services: Water/Sewage 35,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4202 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance 16,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4203 Purchased Services: Property, Rental Equip/Veh 3,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4204 Purchased Services: Property-Rental-Land/Buildings 1,004.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4300 Purchased Services: Fees 116,200.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4404 Purchased Services: Advertising 3,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 1,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4407 Purchased Services:  Insurance 132,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 16,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 2,000.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 5401 Capital Outlay: Data Processing 5,000.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 7106 Other Allocations: Taxes 1,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 7112 Other Allocations: Public Records 500.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 7114 Other Allocations: Special Assessments 1,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 7116 Other Allocations: Reimbursements 12,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 15,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1000 Administration 6 7119 Other Allocations: Training/Travel 40,000.00

NON-OPERATING, 80000

072 General 28 Park 0000 Administration 8 2100 Transfers Out 32,645.00

ADMINISTRATION TOTAL: 1,843,029.08

Object 

Code

(Line Item)
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76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 25,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 3202 Supplies & Materials:  Electric 80,000.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 1,200.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4201 Purchased Services: Water/Sewage 15,800.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4202 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance 6,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4203 Purchased Services: Property, Rental Equip/Veh 2,400.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4206 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance-Land/Buildings 21,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4300 Purchased Services: Fees 200.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 350.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4404 Purchased Services: Advertising 2,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 2,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4406 Purchased Services: Communication 1,220.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 4407 Purchased Services:  Insurance 13,000.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 5200 Capital Outlay: Buildings 6,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 5405 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Maintenance 15,000.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 7116 Other Allocations: Reimbursements 3,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 4,000.00

EXPLORATION GATEWAY TOTAL: 198,670.00

EXPLORATION GATEWAY

Object 

Code

(Line Item)
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103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 1700 Salaries 227,805.60

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 3,303.18

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 31,892.78

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 3,417.08

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 2501 Health Insurance 55,512.86

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 300.00

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 35,000.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 4300 Purchased Services: Fees 2,850.00

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 3,910.00

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 600.00

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 190.00

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 500.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 5404 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Recreational 11,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 5407 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Furniture and Fixtures 9,000.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 7100 Other Allocations: Miscellaneous 1,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 7106 Other Allocations: Taxes 6,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1009 Enterprises 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 6,000.00

ENTERPRISES TOTAL: 398,781.50

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

ENTERPRISES
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135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 1700 Salaries 361,990.40

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 5,248.86

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 50,678.66

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 5,429.86

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 2501 Health Insurance 94,119.16

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 1,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 42,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 3105 Supplies & Materials: Medical 5,150.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 635.00

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 550.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1010 Wildlife Conservation Center 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 500.00

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION TOTAL: 567,801.94

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION CENTER

Object 

Code

(Line Item)
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159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 1700 Salaries 779,656.80

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 11,305.02

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (18.10%) 136,568.13

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 11,694.85

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 2501 Health Insurance 237,694.49

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 800.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 4,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 3105 Supplies & Materials: Medical 500.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 3110 Supplies & Materials: Law Enforcement 18,500.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 600.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4102 Purchased Services: Medical 750.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4107 Purchased Services: Janitorial/Maintenance 750.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4114 Purchased Services: Law Enforcement 8,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4202 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance 10,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4206 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance-Land/Buildings 5,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4300 Purchased Services: Fees 850.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 9,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 635.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 415.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 100.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 5200 Capital Outlay: Buildings 20,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 5402 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Medical 1,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 5408 Capital Outlay: Law Enforcement 20,000.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 2,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1011 Public Safety 6 7119 Other Allocations: Training/Travel 15,000.00

PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL: 1,295,819.29

PUBLIC SAFETY

Object 

Code

(Line Item)
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199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

A B C D E F G H I J K

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 1700 Salaries 222,918.40

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 3,232.32

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 31,208.58

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 3,343.78

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 2501 Health Insurance 66,362.73

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 450.00

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 11,500.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 5,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 4202 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance 500.00

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 4206 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance-Land/Buildings 15,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 100.00

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 200.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1012 Natural Resources 6 7100 Other Allocations: Miscellaneous 9,500.00

NATURAL RESOURCES TOTAL: 369,315.81

NATURAL RESOURCES
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224

225

226

227

228

229

230

231

232

233

234

235

236

237

238

239

240

241

242

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 1700 Salaries 174,268.80

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 2,526.90

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 24,397.63

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 2,614.03

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 2501 Health Insurance 77,212.60

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 10,000.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 5,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1013 Construction 6 4203 Purchased Services: Property, Rental Equip/Veh 5,000.00

CONSTRUCTION TOTAL: 301,019.96

CONSTRUCTION

Object 

Code

(Line Item)
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243

244

245

246

247

248

249

250

251

252

253

254

255

256

257

258

259

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 1700 Salaries 151,780.00

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 2,200.81

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 21,249.20

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 2,276.70

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 2501 Health Insurance 38,606.30

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 20,000.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 2,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 4103 Purchased Services: Real Estate 5,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 4203 Purchased Services: Property, Rental Equip/Veh 1,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 4206 Purchased Services: Repair/Maintenance-Land/Buildings 2,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 2,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 4404 Purchased Services: Advertising 1,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 5,000.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 5000 Capital Outlay 20,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 5202 Capital Outlay: Buildings-Design Engineering 95,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1014 Capital Planning & Projects 6 5300 Capital Outlay: Improvements other than Buildings 375,916.00

CAPITAL PLANNING & PROJECTS TOTAL: 746,529.01

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

CAPITAL PLANNING & PROJECTS
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272

273

274

275

276

277

278

279

280

281

282

283

284

285

286

287

288

289

290

291

292

293

294

295

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 1700 Salaries 244,384.00

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 3,543.57

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 34,213.76

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 3,665.76

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 2501 Health Insurance 66,362.73

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 3,500.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 13,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 80.00

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 4404 Purchased Services: Advertising 19,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 57,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 50,000.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1015 Community Engagement 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 20,500.00

COMMUNTIY ENGAGEMENT TOTAL: 516,249.82

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

Object 

Code

(Line Item)
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297

298

299

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

307

308

309

310

311

312

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1016 Information Technology 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 3,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1016 Information Technology 6 3109 Supplies & Materials: Telephones 1,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1016 Information Technology 6 3111 Supplies & Materials: Data Processing 10,000.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1016 Information Technology 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 11,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1016 Information Technology 6 4104 Purchased Services: Data Processing 11,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1016 Information Technology 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 35,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1016 Information Technology 6 4406 Purchased Services: Communication 82,000.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1016 Information Technology 6 5401 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Data Processing 35,000.00

INFORMATION TECHNOLGY TOTAL: 189,000.00

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
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314

315

316

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

329

330

331

332

333

334

335

336

337

338

339

340

341

342

343

344

345

346

347

348

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 1700 Salaries 920,892.00

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 13,352.93

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 128,924.88

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 13,813.38

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 2501 Health Insurance 291,943.84

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 1,100.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 172,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 3108 Supplies & Materials:  Vehicles 40,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 3201 Supplies & Materials:  Natural/Bottled Gas 45,000.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 42,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4107 Purchased Services: Janitorial/Maintenance 3,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4201 Purchased Services: Water/Sewage 45,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4202 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance 17,500.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4203 Purchased Services: Property, Rental Equip/Veh 12,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4206 Purchased Services:  Repair/Maintenance-Land/Buildings 40,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 650.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4405 Purchased Services: Printing & Binding 1,100.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 45.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 4410 Purchased Services: Postage/Courier Service 100.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 5405 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Maintenance 60,000.00

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 5406 Capital Outlay: Machinery/Equipment-Vehicles 75,000.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1035 Parks & Trails 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 37,000.00

PARKS & TRAILS TOTAL: 1,961,922.03

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

PARKS & TRAILS
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349

350

351

352

353

354

355

356

357

358

359

360

361

362

363

364

365

366

367

368

369

370

371

372

373

374

375

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES & WAGES, 61000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 1700 Salaries 353,565.60

PERSONAL SERVICES - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, 62000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 2100 Medicare (1.45%) 5,126.70

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 2201 P.E.R.S. (14.00%) 49,499.18

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 2400 Worker's Compensation 5,303.48

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 2501 Health Insurance 43,399.49

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS, 63000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 3101 Supplies & Materials:  Office 1,750.00

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 3104 Supplies & Materials:  General 6,000.00

PURCHASED SERVICES, 64000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 4100 Purchased Services: Occupational 250.00

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 4201 Purchased Services: Water/Sewage 750.00

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 4306 Purchased Services: Licenses and Permits 20.00

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 4409 Purchased Services: Membership/Dues 795.00

OTHER ALLOCATIONS, 67000

072 General 28 Park 1157 Education & Programs 6 7118 Other Allocations: Special Projects 45,195.00

EDUCATION & PROGRAMS TOTAL: 511,654.45

 TOTAL: 8,899,792.89

439,201.11

EDUCATION & PROGRAMS

Object 

Code

(Line Item)
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376

377

378

379

380

381

382

383

384

385

386

387

388

389

390

391

392

393

394

395

396

A B C D E F G H I J K

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

Carry-Over 326,627.87

REVENUE RECEIPTS:

529 Permanent 28 Park 0000 Administration 5 7100 Investment Income 1,500.00

529 Permanent 28 Park 0000 Administration 7 2100 Transfers In: General Fund 32,645.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS 360,772.87

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

CAPITAL OUTLAY, 65000

529 Permanent 28 Park 1008 Exploration Gateway 6 5000 Exploration Gateway Capital Replacement 110,772.87

529 Permanent 28 Park 1064 Quail Hollow Park 6 5000 Capital Fund 250,000.00

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND TOTAL: 360,772.87

0.00

Fund # Fund Name Dept. #

Dept. 

Name Organization # Organizational Name Object Code (Line Item) Description

2026 Proposed 

Budget

Carry-Over 2,802.73

TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,802.73

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND-529

Object 

Code

(Line Item)

LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND -875
Object 

Code

(Line Item)
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AGENDA ITEM: 8B 
STARK COUNTY PARK DISTRICT 

 

Summary and Recommendations of Agenda Items 
 

CATEGORY:    NEW BUSINESS 
 

SUBJECT: Direct Pay of Clean Ohio Funds by the Ohio Public Works Commission 
  

RESOLUTION:  #25-11-48 
 
WHEREAS, the Stark County Park District was awarded Clean Ohio funds, which are administered by the Ohio 

Public Works Commission (OPWC), for site improvements at Tam O’Shanter Park; and  

 

WHEREAS, Resolution #24-06-040 authorized OPWC to make direct payment of the Clean Ohio Funds to the 

contractor for invoices related to the site improvements; and  

 

WHEREAS, Resolution #24-11-054 authorized payments to the contractor totaling Seven Hundred Sixty-Eight 

Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars and Two Cents ($768,226.02), which were approved and paid to the 

contractor directly by OPWC; and 

 

WHEREAS, in 2025 Stark County Park District authorized payments to the contractor totaling Five Hundred Sixty-

One Thousand, Seven Hundred Forty-Five Dollars and Sixty-One Cents ($561,745.61), which were approved and 

paid to the contractor directly by OPWC; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate and book revenue and expenditures in an amount not to exceed Five 

Hundred Sixty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Forty-Five Dollars and Sixty-One Cents ($561,745.61), in Clean Ohio 

funds in the 2025 Budget. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners to certify an 

amount not to exceed Five Hundred Sixty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Forty-Five Dollars and Sixty-One Cents 

($561,745.61), in Clean Ohio funds in the 2025 Budget. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners to receipt an amount 

not to exceed Five Hundred Sixty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Forty-Five Dollars and Sixty-One Cents 

($561,745.61), to account 529.28.0000.55103 (Permanent Improvement-Park-Master-Intergovernmental-Grants-

State Operating) and to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Sixty-One Thousand, 

Seven Hundred Forty-Five Dollars and Sixty-One Cents ($561,745.61)) from account 529.28.0000.65300 

(Permanent Improvement-Park-Master-Capital Outlay: Improvements Other Than Buildings), with said amount 

being Clean Ohio funds in the 2025 Budget.  

 

_______ MOVED to adopt this resolution, which was SECONDED by _______. 
 

DISCUSSION:   
 
MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 

 
Voting Aye:   
Voting Nay: 



AGENDA ITEM: 8C 

STARK COUNTY PARK DISTRICT 

Summary and Recommendations of Agenda Items 

CATEGORY:  NEW BUSINESS 

SUBJECT:  Disposal Policy 

RESOLUTION: #25-11-49 

WHEREAS, The Stark County Park District routinely experiences a surplus of materials and equipment 

that is past its optimal condition or is no longer needed for park purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the Park District seeks to create a process that sustainably reuses or responsibly disposes of 

these items while maximizing their remaining value whenever possible; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners that 

the Board hereby adopts the Disposal Policy attached to this resolution; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Stark County Park District Board of Park Commissioners, that Daniel J. 

Moeglin, Executive Director, is hereby authorized to establish policies and procedures related to the 

implementation and administration of the Disposal Policy. 

_______ MOVED to adopt this resolution, which was SECONDED by _______. 

DISCUSSION: 

MOTION CARRIED on a vote as follows: 

Voting Aye: 

Voting Nay: 
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DISPOSAL POLICY 

Purpose 

The Stark County Park District (“Stark Parks”) routinely experiences a surplus of materials and equipment that is 
past its optimal condition or is no longer needed for park purposes.  It is the intent of this policy to create a 
process that sustainably reuses or responsibly disposes of these items while maximizing their remaining value 
whenever possible. 

Policy 

Stark Parks staff and volunteers shall abide by the following procedures for disposal of park property: 

1. REUSE OPPORTUNITY: Any item deemed no longer needed for a department activity but of reusable 
value should be offered to the other departments throughout the park district.  These item(s) should be 
photographed and e-mailed to the Manager and Supervisor group for review. Other departments have ten 
(10) business days to claim the item(s).  

2. AUCTIONABLE ITEMS: If an individual item cannot be reutilized by another department and has an 
original purchase value greater than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000), the item shall be submitted to 
Executive Director or their designee for Park Board of Commissioner approval to be auctioned.  Vehicles 
or heavy equipment must be submitted for Park Board of Commissioner approval regardless of initial 
value.   

3. ITEMS NOT APPROPRIATE FOR AUCTION: If an individual item is not appropriate for auction because it 
is under $1,000 or is not practicable to auction, staff should attempt to dispose of the item in the 
following order: 

a. Offer the item(s) to a Stark County park agency, public school district, or other government 
agency. 

b. Donate the item(s) to a registered 501©3 non-profit organization in Stark County. 

c. Determine if any of the recycling opportunities listed in Section VIII are viable. 
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4. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

a. All electronic hardware or equipment that is no longer needed or functional for staff use shall 
be sent to the Information Technology Manager. 

b. Any E-Waste that is not appropriate for auction shall be disposed of as determined by the 
Information Technology Manager through one of the following manners: 

i. An appropriate E-recycling company that is in compliance with current cybersecurity 
laws and best practices. 

ii. Disposal or destruction per the direction of the Information Technology Manager. 
c. Any printer/copier toner waste shall be recycled as part of that device’s maintenance contract 

through the manufacturer or leasing agent. Any printer/copier toner waste not under 
maintenance contract shall be to the Information Technology Manager.  
 

5. HAZARDOUS OR REGULATED WASTE 

a. The following hazardous waste items shall be sent to the Maintenance and Construction Manager 
for proper disposal through an approved vendor  

i. Antifreeze  

ii. Freon  

iii. Light Bulbs 

iv. Motor Oil 

v. Paint 

vi. Pesticide 

vii. Insecticide 

viii. Herbicide 

ix. Sharps 

6. ORGANIC MATERIALS (and BIO-WASTE) 

a. Yard Waste  

i. Branches, leaves, herbaceous material, logs, and stumps will be 
deposited/chipped/dragged into woods to decompose. Larger usable logs will be saved in 
the Stark Parks bullpen for re-purposing 

b. Food waste and biodegradable products 
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i. Any food waste or biodegradable products that can be reasonably collected from staff 
meals, public events, or unused animal food at the Wildlife Conservation Center should be 
disposed of in the compost collection bin located at the entrance to the Wildlife 
Conservation Center. 

ii. A list of acceptable composted items can be found here: 
https://www.rubbercityreuse.com/accepted-items  

iii. Any unused food that is still consumable should be donated to a local food pantry, 
homeless shelter, or other non-profit organization 

c. Firewood 

i. All firewood produced or collected by park employees should be left in a publicly 
accessible area and offered for public consumption.  The public may not use power tools 
or machines to break down or load the firewood.  Retrieval must be complete by hand or 
with hand tools. 

ii. Park employees are eligible to retrieve firewood for personal use.  However, they may only 
do so under the following conditions: 

1. Retrieval outside of shift hours 

2. Utilizing personal vehicles 

3. Assuring the general public has an equal opportunity to find and retrieve the 
firewood as any staff member 

7. RECYCLABLES: Recycling programs change regularly and new opportunities arise according to the 
markets available at any given time.  If there is not a clear recycling option defined for the items listed 
below, please contact the Maintenance and Construction Manager to determine if there is a current 
recycling option or how to best dispose of the items: 

a. Appliances and Furniture 

i. If still serviceable, donate to Stockpile, Habitat for Humanity Restore, Goodwill, or other 
local re-use non-profits 

ii. If not serviceable, contact the Maintenance and Construction Manager to retrieve for scrap 
value 

b. Batteries  

i. Place in E-Cycle bin 

c. Comingled/Mixed Recyclables (Paper, cardboard, metal, glass, and allowable plastics in the same 
container)  

https://www.rubbercityreuse.com/accepted-items
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i. Comingled recyclable bins can be found in all Stark Parks office locations 

ii. A handful of public recycling receptacles can be found at select parks 

iii. The following items can be placed in either of these comingled recycling receptacles 

1. Glass: Bottles, jugs, and jars are recyclable; deposit in the commingled container 
provided by the contracted waste hauler. Mirrors, automotive glass, and ceramic 
dishware are NOT recyclable.  

2. Metals: 

a. Aluminum cans, brass, copper, insulated copper wire, and stainless steel  

b. If large quantities of these materials exist, the Maintenance and 
Construction Manager should be contacted to determine if other 
arrangements are necessary to properly recycle the items 

3. Paper /Cardboard: 

a. Newspapers, magazines, catalogs, junk mail, soft & hard covered books, 
phone books, paper bags, wrapping paper 

4. Plastics:   

a. Recycling markets determine what plastics can be recycled at any given 
time. Please reference the Stark, Tuscarawas, Wayne Solid Waste District 
site to determine what is an acceptable plastic prior to disposal: 

i.  https://www.timetorecycle.org/recycle-residents/  

d. Concrete 

i. Use as fill and erosion control on various projects, stored in bullpen. 

e. Construction Demolition and Debris Materials: 

i. Construction waste including concrete, masonry, asphalt, metals, wood, drywall, and 
plaster. 

f. Pallets: 

i. Re-use as needed, unusable pallets are trashed or used as firewood. 

g. Tires:  

i. Collected and taken to recycle center several times a year. 

h. Uniforms:   

https://www.timetorecycle.org/recycle-residents/
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i. Refer to the uniform section of the employee handbook for proper return or disposal of 
uniforms or park purchased apparel. 

8. SOLID WASTE 

a. All waste that is not otherwise identified in this document is considered Solid Waste and is 
destined for landfill disposal. Examples include: automotive glass, non-hazardous construction 
materials, chemically treated wood, broken picnic tables, over-sized plant root balls, etc. 

9. RECOVERED ITEMS 

a. Any items found by park staff shall be sent to the Chief Ranger of the Department of Public Safety 
for proper disposal.  Public Safety Department General Order 15.03 Evidence/Recovered Property 
Tracking, Retention and Disposal.  Examples of these items include but are not limited to: 
bicycles, wallets, cell phones, weapons, money, or other valuables. 

 

Approval Date:  



CAPITAL PROJECT LIST AND BUDGET 
Last Updated: 

10-25-25 SB
9_A

Capital 

Planning 

Project #  Capital Projects   Project Name  Status 

 Construction 

Year 

Estimated Total Project 

Cost

 Estimated Total 

Project Funding  Total Grant Funding  Grant Type  Other Funding 

 Other Funding 

Description 

 2025 Approved 

Operating 

 Funds Pre-

Certified in 2025  

Operating 

Budget 

  2025 Capital 

Budget 

 Approved 1st Qtr 

Certifications 

 Approved 

February 

Certifications 

 Approved March 

Certifications 

 Approved April 

Certifications 

PARK PROJECTS

008

Fry Family Park Fry Family Park 

Site Upgrades

Construction 2025 $800,000.00 $600,000.00 $600,000.00 OPWC (NRAC) $75,000.00 $267,315.98

009

Magnolia 

Flouring Mills

Magnolia Flouring Mill 

Accessibility Upgrade

Design 2026 $853,580.00 $853,580.00 $853,580.00 State Capital 

Grant (STAR-

012C, 026C, & 

028C)

OPWC (NRAC) 

009

Site Improvements Design 2026 $858,656.00 $626,818.00 $626,818.00 OPWC (NRAC)

060

Molly Stark Park Demolition of all structures 

on site.

Construction 2025 $3,116,657.50 2,337,493.00 2,337,493.00 Ohio 

Brownfields 

Remediation 

Program (DOD)

10

Nimisila Creek Nature 

Preserve

Nimisila Creek - Final 

Restoration Phase

Construction 2026 $60,596.46 $60,596.46 $60,596.46 WRRSP $60,596.46

011

Petros Park Parcel 4319574 

development and 

restoration

Construction 2025 $295,766.67 $221,825.00 $221,825.00 OPWC (NRAC) $202,854.00

012

Petros Park New Restroom 

Installation

Construction 2025 $320,228.53 $187,388.17 $174,900.00 NatureWorks

CBDG

FOSP (Inc in 

Operating)

$130,000.00 12,488.17 $172,697.17

018

Quail Hollow Park Levitt House Complete 2025 $50,000.00 50,000.00 DOD Demolition 

Funds

053

Carriage House Renovation Design 2026 $805,000.00 $171,500.00 $171,500.00 State Capital 

Funds (STAR-

05C)

053

Carriage House UST 

Removal

Design 2026 $20,000.00

053

Manor House ADA Access Planning 2027 $510,000.00

Manor House HVAC Planning 2026 $500,000.00

Manor House Fire Alarm Planning 2026 $25,000.00

Manor House Windows Planning 2028 $500,000.00

New Shelter Construction Planning 2029 $500,000.00

Nature Play Planning 2027 $250,000.00

New Play Area Construction Planning 2029 $50,000.00

Boardwalk Improvements Planning 2026 $500,000.00

021

Sippo Lake Park East Sippo Lake East Shoreline 

Stabilization, Phase 2 (south 

of launch)

Complete 2024 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 - $0.00

025

Tam O'Shanter Clubhouse Restrooms Complete 2025 $692,525.54 $692,525.54 $50,000.00 Visit Canton $50,000.00

026

Site Improvements Complete 2025 $1,559,010.42 $1,559,010.42 $2,628,003.00 OPWC (NRAC)

ODOT Paving 

Dollars

$351,654.69
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 Other Funding 

Description 

 2025 Approved 

Operating 

 Funds Pre-

Certified in 2025  

Operating 

Budget 

  2025 Capital 

Budget 
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Certifications 

 Approved 

February 

Certifications 

 Approved March 

Certifications 

 Approved April 

Certifications 

067

Demo "Patty's House" Complete 2025 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 Pending Award DOD Demolition 

Funds

027

Walborn Reservoir Bingham Property Site 

Upgrades

Design 2026 $533,900.00 $350,000.00 $350,000.00 OPWC (NRAC) $50,000.00

TRAIL PROJECTS

087 Hoover Trail Pave Hoover Trail 

Marquardt to Market

Design 2028 $411,870.00 $329,496.00 $329,496.00 SCATS CR

033 Trail Connections to Tunnel Planning                                    -   $0.00 $0.00                                 -   

089

Middle Branch Trail Trail Paving - 55th St North Planning 2030 $343,980.00 $343,980.00 SCATS CR

038

Minerva Connector Minerva Connector NPT to 

Village 

Planning 2027 $2,300,000.00

070

Minerva Bridge Construction 2025-2026 $978,160.00 $739,169.00 $669,169.00 SCATS TA 2025 $70,000.00 Village of Minerva $100,000.00 $70,000.00

088

O&E Canal Towpath 

Lake Ave. to 40 Corners

Towpath Paving (40 Corners 

to Lake Ave.)

Planning 2029 $597,123.75 $477,699.00 $477,699.00 SCATS CR 2029

40 Corners to Lake Ave. 

Planning 2030 $1,356,210.00 $1,084,968.00 $1,084,968.00 SCATS CMAQ

Cherry St. to Lake Ave. Planning 2027 $1,797,873.75 $1,438,299.00 Special TAP 

Funds

079

Olde Muskingum Trail Market Street Trailhead, 

Canal Fulton

Construction 2025 $55,522.37 $55,522.37 $42,100.00 NatureWorks Friends of Stark Parks

Canal Fulton Rotary

$13,422.37 $55,522.37

Quail Hollow Connector 

Trail

Quail Hollow Connector 

Trail

Design 2026 $674,921.87 $473,000.00 $473,000.00 COTF

41

Sippo Valley Trail Bridge #11 (PID#118689) Construction 2025 $450,726.50 $449,845.00 $389,845.00 SCATS TA 2025- 

$248,729

RTP- $51,116

State Capital - 

OTP $90,000

$15,000.00 $52,000.00 $90,000.00

042

Bridge #8 (PID#118692) Design 2026 $1,182,359.00 $971,390.00 $844,296.00 SCATS TA - 2026- 

$844,296

                   33,936.00 Prior Year funding 

toward 

PO#P0038874

$43,158.00

040

Bridge #1 (PID#118691) Design 2027 $371,060.00 $277,848.00 $232,848.00 SCATS TA - 2027 - 

$232,848

$45,000.00

081

Bridge #3 Planning 2029 $686,160.00 $548,929.00 $548,929.00 SCATS TA - 2029 - 

$548,929

082

Bridge #2 Planning 2030 $745,875.00 $576,375.00 $576,375.00 SCATS TA - 2030

083 Bridge #10 Planning 2031 $1,020,600.00 $0.00

084 Bridge #5 Planning 2032 $1,058,400.00 $0.00

92

Skyland Ave. Parking Planning 2025 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 State Capital - 

OTP Pending

$75,000.00

PARK WIDE PROJECTS

Active Transportation 

Plan

Planning 2026                        80,000.00 
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 2025 Approved 
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RPC Planning Study Trail Count User Study Complete 2024                        11,820.80 RPC Planning 

Study

$12,000.00

075

10 Yr. Comprehensive 

Plan

Design 2025 $30,000.00

073

ADA Upgrades ADA Upgrades and 

Improvements, In-House 

Construction

Construction 2025 $24,500.00 $20,000.00

$50,901,903.05 $19,295,728.18 $16,174,324.46 $1,491,084.20     257,000.00    147,910.54 $168,158.00 $185,596.46 $228,219.54 $165,000.00 $821,824.67
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